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City of Orting
Planning Commission Agenda

Monday, August 1st, 2022
7:00pm
City Hall Council Chambers

If joining virtually:

Phone Dial-in - Charges may apply
+1.253.215.8782

To join the meeting on a computer or mobile phone:

https://lusO6web.zoom.us/|/84258510354?pwd=WG5hTFlaNkp2dmtSM

UpOd1NVWHhXZz09

Meeting ID: 842 5851 0354
Password: 291175

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL
The public may attend this meeting virtually via the platform Zoom by clicking the link above or by telephone, or in person at

City Hall.

1. Is there a motion to excuse Commissioner(s) from this meeting?

B. AGENDA APPROVAL

1. Does the agenda require an addition or removal of a topic?

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Comments may be sent to the Planning Commission Acting Secretary Kimberly Agfalvi at clerk@cityoforting.org by 1:00pm on the
day of the meeting and will be read into the record at the meeting. In the case of a question, the chair will refer the matter to the
appropriate administrative staff member. Comments that come in after the deadline will be read into the record at the next Planning

Commission meeting.

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Are the minutes of June 6, 2022 meeting correct and accurate?
2. Are the minutes of July 7, 2022 meeting correct and accurate?

E. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW

1. ADR 2022-07 — Duplex - 514 Deeded Lane SW — Ryan Stennes.
2. ADR 2022-08 — Fourplex - 215 Corrin Ave NW — Ronhovde Architects LLC.

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. Comprehensive Plan Amendments.
2. Sign Code Amendments.

G. OLD BUSINESS
1. Dumpsters.

2. Update on signage at Shell station and the two adult family homes north of Orting Cardinal Stadium.

H. GOOD OF THE ORDER

1. Planned Absences.
2. Report on Council Meetings.

3. Agenda setting.
. ADJOURN

NEXT PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: THURSDAY, September 8, 2022



mailto:clerk@cityoforting.org
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84258510354?pwd=WG5hTFlaNkp2dmtSMUpOd1NVWHhXZz09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84258510354?pwd=WG5hTFlaNkp2dmtSMUpOd1NVWHhXZz09

City of Orting
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
June 6, 2022

Chair Kelly Cochran called the meeting to order at 7:02 pm. Roll call found Commissioners Jeff Craig, Karen Wilson, Erika
Bartholomew, and Jennifer McKinney in attendance. A quorum was present.

Commissioners Rule and Swanson were absent from the meeting.

ATTENDANCE:
City Acting Commission Secretary Kim Agfalvi, City Administrator Scott Larson, Accounts
Receivable Clerk Danielle Charchenko.
Professional City Planner Stephanie Hindmarch
Representatives

AGENDA APPROVAL:

Agenda Approval Co-Chair Craig moved to adopt the agenda.
Commissioner Bartholomew seconded the motion and it carried.

MINUTES:
Approval of Minutes for Commissioner Craig moved to approve the May 2", 2022 minutes with the following
May 2, 2022 corrections:

e Agenda Approval — Three additions, not two, include Shell station signage.
¢ Include meeting extension time 8:29pm

Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW:

A. ADR 2022-04 — D&D Construction/Big J’s
City Clerk Kim Agfalvi read aloud the ADR Staff report and the staff recommendations. Chair Cochran
stated that construction should be allowed to start, with the conditions that design and colors of garage door
be submitted for approval and the dumpsters be screened form view. Co-Chair Craig stated that he would
like to know what material the roof is made out of, the color of the roof, what materials will be used for
siding and roofing, what colors the building will be painted to include the type of paint used and wanted to
make sure the design of the garage door would be in compliance with the Victorian/Western theme.

Co-Chair Craig moved to table the ADR 2022-04 until the petitioner provides materials, paint colors and
type of paint for the roof and siding, the design of the garage door, and have submitted a plan to screen
their dumpsters from view to be in compliance with the Orting Municipal Code.

Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.
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NEW BUSINESS:

City Planner Stefanie Hindmarch reviewed the proposed code amendments to allow for
Manufactured Housing manufactured homes that are no more than 3-years old on the date the home is placed on the
Code Amendments lot and must be placed on a legal lot with a permanent foundation.

The Public Hearing was opened at 7:19pm and closed at 7:20pm with no public testimony
offered.

Co-Chair Craig moved to forward the recommendation for approval to the City Council as
presented.

Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

OLD BUSINESS:

Dumpster Code Violations City Clerk Kim Agfalvi briefed about the dumpsters not in compliance and the steps
being taken to work on the issue. Properties mentioned were Café Elite, Corrin Ave
Apartments, a single-family home on Tacoma Ave, Arrow Lumber, Big J’s, and D&D
Construction.

Signage Code Violations
City Clerk Kim Agfalvi updated on signage at the Shell station and both of the adult
family homes. Cardinal Country signage at Pioneer Self Storage was addressed and
requested that an ADR mural permit be submitted.

GOOD OF THE ORDER:

Planned Absences City Clerk Kim Agfalvi will attend virtually, Co-Chair Craig may or may not be virtual.
Report on Council City Administrator Scott Larson gave a brief report on projects around the City.
Meetings e State Route 162 Bridge design was approved.

¢ Replacing the Kansas outfall was approved.

e City Hall will allow the Council Chambers to be used as a public meeting space
during City Hall operating hours.

e The City approved sponsorship to the Rock Festival on July 16t

e The City signed an interlocal agreement with Orting School District for use of
school buses during summer programs

e Recovery Café is now leasing the old City Hall building.

Agenda Setting Commission asked that the following topics be added to the June meeting:
ADR- D&D/Big J’s, dumpsters, signage, and mural permit update.

ADJOURNMENT:

Meeting Adjournment Commissioner Craig moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:59pm.
Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.
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ATTEST:

Kelly Cochran, Commission Chair Kim Agfalvi, Acting Commission Secretary
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City of Orting
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
July 7, 2022

Chair Kelly Cochran called the meeting to order at 7:05 pm. Roll call found Commissioners Jeff Craig, Erika Bartholomew,
Dan Swanson and Jennifer McKinney in attendance. A quorum was present.

Commissioners Rule and Wilson were absent from the meeting.

ATTENDANCE:

City Acting Commission Secretary Danielle Charchenko, City Administrator Scott Larson.

AGENDA APPROVAL:

Agenda Approval Co-Chair Craig moved to adopt the agenda.
Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

MINUTES:

Approval of Minutes for No Minutes for previous meeting were presented.
June 6, 2022

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW:

A. ADR 2022-05 — Earthwise Pet — Mike Thomas, Valley Sign.
Chair Cochran read the staff report for ADR 2022-05. Staff recommendation was approval with the condition that
the sign be resized so that it does not exceed (30) square feet per OMC 13-7-9 (B) (2). Mike Thomas from Valley
Sign stated the previous business’s sign was (40) square feet and Earthwise should match surrounding signs for
aesthetic. City Administrator Scott Larson stated that OMC 13-7-9 for Retail and MUC “A maximum of 30 square
feet of sign shall be permitted. No combination of signs shall exceed 10% of the fagade to which they are
attached.”

Co-chair Craig moved acceptance of ADR 2022-05 with the provision that they reduce their sign from (50) square
feet to (40) square feet to take place of previous sign, granting a variance of the (30) square feet for OMC 13-7-9.
Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

B. ADR 2022-06 — Glacier West Storage — Mike Thomas, Valley Sign
Chair Cochran read the staff report ADR 2022-06. Staff recommends the following: Grant a variance for the non-
electronic portion of the freestanding commercial sign advertising Glacier West Storage, per OMC 13-7-9 (A).
Staff does not recommend approval of the electronic sign, per OMC 13-7-4 (L) (8). Approval with the following
variance per OMC 13-7-10 (D) should be granted for the “Entering Cardinal Country” sign to allow the top of the
sign to be up to 6 feet tall per OMC 13-7-2. Mike Thomas from Valley Sign stated that based on the information
given for the LED board, they have decided to remove that feature from the proposal. The completed sign will
have stacked stone, LED not included, wood sign moved down to eliminate (2) feet, measuring (6) feet total, with
a possible gap to be left between sign and stone base. Mr. Thomas stated that he added a decorative accent to
the top of the sign for aesthetics. The stated the base will be triangle with a fagade built around the bottom to give
a monument style sign and that the base will consist of hollow boxes on the inside with custom manufactured
caps to cover posts and keep rain from getting inside, with faux stone surrounding base.
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Chair Cochran stated she was concerned about people messing with hollow boxes. Mr. Thomas stated the
custom caps will permanently cover the hollow boxes.

The “Entering Cardinal Country” sign will be replacing the current banner hanging on fence.

Co-chair Craig moved to adoption and approval of ADR 2022-06 with understanding of variances needed,
following the staff recommendations and delete the LED from signage. Commissioner McKinney seconded the
motion and it carried.

C. ADR 2022-04 —Big J's — D&D Construction — Blake Collier.
Chair Cochran read the staff report for ADR 2022-04 Staff recommendation was of approval with the conditions
that the service area for screening of dumpster be out of the right of way and the dumpster will be stored inside
the newly constructed bay until service area is complete. Co-chair Craig stated that D&D Construction
successfully answered the Planning Commission questions about color and materials for their proposal.

Co-Chair moved to adopt and approve ADR 2022-04 with compliance of staff recommendations. Commissioner
McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

None

OLD BUSINESS:

Dumpster Code Violations City Administrator Scott Larson stated Big J’s and D&D Construction have resolved
their dumpster issues and he has been in communication with Café Elite. He briefed
that he and Officer Joe Palombi will be meeting with Café Elite to discuss a solution.
Corrin Ave Apartments has not responded to any communications sent out and that he
will continue try to get in contact with Corrin Ave Apartments before moving to next
enforcement steps.

Signage Code Violations
Orting Valley Adult Family Home (815 Old Pioneer Way) came in to City Hall on
Tuesday for clarification on signage codes. They were given a copy of the OMC 13-7-5
and the design guidelines. The business owner stated that he would reach out to
Valley Sign.

American Adult Family Home (1005 Old Pioneer Way) had not submitted an ADR
application but had taken down temporary signage.

City Administrator Scott Larson stated that the Shell station is still working through
signage issues.

GOOD OF THE ORDER:

Planned Absences Co-Chair Craig and Commissioner McKinney both stated they will not be able to attend
the August meeting.

Report on Council City Administrator Scott Larson gave a brief report:

Meetings e Council is currently working on house bill 1220 Supportive and Transitional

Housing Code Amendments and stated the Council has made progress, but
haven’t come to a final agreement and that Council is still working on an issue
with the language trying to narrow down setbacks.
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City of Orting Staff Report
Planning Commission

City of Orting
ADR 2022-07 Duplex

APPLICANT / OWNER: LOCATION OF PROPOSAL.:
Ryan Stennes — Contractor 514 Deeded Lane SW, Orting, WA 98360
RST Investments - Owner

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL.: The applicant is building a duplex and is seeking an Architectural Design
approval of the structure.

STAFF REPORT:
The property is located in the “Residential - Urban” (RU) zone. The proposed use of this property is subject to the
conditions of OMC 13-6-7A “Architectural Design Review”.
e The applicant submitted a building design with the application; see attached.
e The applicant has submitted a Building Permit application: Permit # DUPLEX-22-0001
e The applicant has submitted a picture of black iron goose-neck lights. The duplex design does not indicate the
location(s) of the lighting on the structure.
e The applicant has chosen four (4) Sherman Williams Historical Colors for the exterior of the structure. Colors
confirmed on Sherman Williams web-site. Applicant did not include a color rendering of the duplex.
e Applicants duplex design includes several architectural aspects to meet the City’s architectural design
guidelines; gridded windows, batten & board and other western architectural attributes.
e The applicant is screening the trash service area with a cedar fence.
e The design shows a 2-car garage for each unit which meets the on-site parking requirement.
e The Building Official, Tim Lincoln has received one of the ADR packets submitted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of ADR 2022-07 as presented.
PREPARED BY:  Danielle Charchenko

**PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION - August 1, 2022**

Kelly Cochran, Planning Commission Chair Scott Larson, City Administrator
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Agenda Setting

ADJOURNMENT:

Meeting Adjournment

ATTEST:

e Update on Main Parks Master Plan and briefed that the item was sent back to
committee for further discussion.

e Manufactured Home code amendments have been generally accepted but The
City is waiting for a comment from the Department of Commerce before the
amendments can be adopted.

e Council had approved the purchase of an electronic reader board to replace
current reader board.

e City Planner Stefanie Hindmarch accepted an job offer with another firm and
City Administrator Scott Larson will be meeting with AHBL on Monday to
discuss a new contract planner for the City.

Commission asked that dumpster violations and sign violations be kept on the agenda.

Commissioner Craig moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:06pm.
Commissioner McKinney seconded the motion and it carried.

Kelly Cochran, Commission Chair Kim Agfalvi, Acting Commission Secretary
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GENERAL,_NOTES

BUILDING CODE: 2018 INTERNATIONAL BLDG. CODE (IBC), AND BY REFERENCE WHERE APFLICABLE
THE 2218 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) AS AMENDED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

ROCF LIVE LOAD = 25 PSF (SNOW)

ROOF DEAD LOAD = 15 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD = I PSF

WIND LOAD = @ MPH WIND SPEED, EXPOSURE 'B', RISK CAT. Il

TYPE: Y OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-32

DESIGN CRITERIA: TABLE R3QI2()
oD WND DESIGN sconc SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM e E SHELD rooo | AR | MEAN
eNow D HAZARDS |FREEZNG | ANNUAL
SPEED |ToPOGRAPHIC|sPECIAL WIND| WIND-BORNE FROST LINE LAYMENT
LoD |"mpw) | EECT® | REGION |DEBRIS ZONE| CATEGORY “’EAT"'ER'“"I DEPTH |TERTE| TEMP. | oo o lIRED NDEX | TEM
SLIGHT- 50 50
n No  |LocA
% | DID2 Mop e |rMop JIRISDICTION

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS

ITEMS TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE OUNER OR CONTRACTOR AT TIME OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL:
- MFG. JST. DESIGN AND LAYOUT IF APPLICABLE (FROM MANUFACTURER)

- MFG. TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYOUTS (FROM MANUFACTURER)

SITE WORKK

GENERAL

UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER IS PROVIDED, FOUNDATION DESIGN 1S BASED ON AN ASSUMED
AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 1822 PSF. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR I8" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ALL FOOTINGS TO
BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS. BACKFILL TO BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED.

MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) AT 28 DAYS

TYPE OR LOCATIONS OF CONCRETE CONSTRICTION

MODERATE WEATHERING POTENTIAL
BASEMENT SLABS ¢ INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE, EXCEPT GARAGE )

FLOOR SLABS. ( NON-STRUCTURAL) 500 pei

BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ OTHER 3000 psl (5% to 1% air entrained)

VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS ¢ STEPS EXPOSED
TO THE WEATHER ¢ GARAGE FLOOR $LAB.

CONCRETE 'BATCH TICKET' SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING
OFFICIAL REINFORCING STEEL TO COMPLY WITH ASTM A215 GRADE &2. UNO.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

3000 ps| (5% to 1% air entrained)

FOUNDATION

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH 1/4°x3'x3"' PLATE WASHERS. WOOD BEARING ON OR
INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH AN APPROVYED PRESERVATIVE.

FOUNDATION SILL BOLTS TO BE 5/8' DIAMETER AT 5'-2' OC. UNO. WITH MIN. 1" EMBEDMENT METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS TO BE
MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR USP STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. FIELD CUT ENDS, NOTCHES, AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE RETREATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4. (END CUT SOLUTION BY WOLMANIZED WOOoD)
PER IRC R3I1.1l, FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED
GALVYANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR COFPFER

©' MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND GRADE.

12" ™MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND GRADE.

18' MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST AND GRADE.

DAMPPROOFING EXCEPT WHERE REQUIRED BY SEC. R4262 TO BE WATERPROOFED, FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND
ENCLOSE INTERIOR SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED FROM THE HIGHER OF (a) THE TOP OF THE
FOOTING OR (B) & INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MASONRY WALLS SHALL HAVE NOT
LESS THAN 3/8 INCH PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL. THE PARGING SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. BITUMINOUS COATING.

2. 32 POUNDS PER SQ. YD. OF ACRYLIC MODIFIED CEMENT.

3. %' COAT OF SURFACE-BONDING CEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C ge.

4. ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED FOR WATERPROOFING IN SEC. R426.2.

5. OTHER AFPPROYED METHODS OR MATERIALS.

EXCEPTION: PARGING OF UNIT MASONRY WALLS 1S NOT REQUIRED WHERE A MATERIAL 1S APPROVED FOR DIRECT APFPLICATION TO
THE MASONRY.

CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE DAMPPROOCFED BY APPLYING ANY ONE OF THE LISTED DAMPPROOFING MATERIALS OR ANY ONE OF
THE WATERPROOFING MATERIALS LISTED IN SECTION R4262 TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL.

WATERPROOFING R426.2 - IN AREAS WHERE A HIGH WATER TABLE OR OTHER SEVERE SOIL-WATER CONDITIONS ARE KNOUN TO EXIST,
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED FROM THE HIGHER OF (a) THE TOP OF THE FOOTING, OR (b) & INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO
THE FINISHED GRADE. WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOUWING:

1. 2-PLY HOT-MOPPED FELTS.

2. 55 POUND ROLL ROOFING.

3. e-MiL POLYVINYL CHLORIDE.

4. 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE

8. 40-MIL POLYMER-MODIFIED ASPHALT.

6. 6@-MIL FLEXIBLE POLYMER CEMENT.

1. %' CEMENT-BASED, FIBER-REINFORCED, WATERPROOF COATING.

8. e@-MIL SOLVENT-FREE, LIQUID-APPLIED SYNTHETIC RUBBER.

EXCEPTION: ORGANIC-SOLYENT-BASED PRODUCTS SUCH AS HYDROCARBONS, CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS, KETONES AND
ESTERS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ICF WALLS WITH EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE FORM MATERIAL. USE OF PLASTIC ROOFING CEMENTS,
ACRYLIC COATINGS, LATEX COATINGS, MORTARS AND PARGINGS TO SEAL ICF WALLS IS PERMITTED. COLD-SETTING ASPHALT OR HOT
ASPHALT SHALL CONFORM TO TYPE C OF ASTM D 449. HOT ASPHALT SHALL BE APFLIED AT A TEMPERATURE OF LESS THAN 200°F.
ALL JOINTS IN MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH THE MEMBRANE.

YENTILATION R498.| - THE UNDER-FLOOR S$PACE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOISTS AND THE EARTH UNDER ANY BUILDING
(EXCEPT SPACE OCCUPIED BY THE BASEMENT) SHALL HAVE VENTILATION OFPENING THROUGH FOUNDATION WALLS OR EXTERIOR

WALL CONSTRUCTIONFRAMING

GENERAL ALL MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC TABLE 23924.12.1 AND IRC TABLE
R622.3(1) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. GYPSUM WALL BOARD AT INTERIOR WALLS TO BE FASTENED
ACCORDING TO TABLE R12235

MINIMUM THICKNESS AND APPLICATION OF GYPSUM BOARD
TABLE R12235
[~ THICKNEEE OF ORIENTATION OF MAXIMM MAXIMUM SPACING
GYPAUM GYPUM SPACING OF | OF FASTENERS (INCHES)
BOARD OR | ,omi \cATiON BOARD OR FRAMNG SIZE OF NAILS FOR APPLICATION
GYPSUM PANEL GYPSUM PANEL MEMBERS NAILS SCREWS TO WOOD FRAMING
PRODUCTS PRODUCTS TO (INCHES OoC) |we adhssive
(INCHE®) ERAMING
\ CEILING PERPENDICULAR 6 7 2 13 GAGE, |-I/4' LONG, 12/64' HEAD; ©2%8' DIA, 1-/4' LONG, ANNULAR-
38 WALL EITHER DIRECTION 6 e 6 RINGED; OR 4cl COOLER NAIL, ©2282" DIA, 1-3/8' LONG, 1/32° HEAD.
CEILING EITHER DIRECTION e 1 12 12 GAGE, 1-3/8' LONG, 19/64' HEAD; 0.238' DIA, 1-1/4" LONG, ANNULAR-
RINGED; OR Bd COOLER NAIL, ©.066' DIA, |-5/8' LONG, [5/64* HEAD;
v2* CEILING PERPENDICULAR 24 1 12 OR GYPSUM BOARD NAIL, 22215* DIA, 1-1/8' LONG, 2/32' HEAD.
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 e 12
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 6 e 16
1B GAGE, I-5/8' LONG, 19/64" HEAD; ©.0%8' DIA, I1-3/8' LONG, ANNULAR-
CEILING EITHER DIRECTION 6 1 12
RIN&ED: OR 6d COOLER NAIL, ©222° DIA, I-1/8' LONG, I/4* l-IEAD;
CE“-MAT PERPENDICULAR 24 1 12 NAIL, 22915' DIA, 1-1/8* 19/64"
X
/8" ca 1-1/8' LONG 6dl COATED NAILS OR EQUIVALENT DRYWALL SCREWS.
| 1:AT'-I PERPENDICULAR 24 6 6 SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R12235..
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 e 12 1B GAGE, 1-5/8' LONG, 19/64° HEAD; 0228' DIA, 1-3/8' LONG, ANNULAR-
RIN@ED: OR b COOLER NALL, 02022' DA, I-1/8' LONG, /4* HEAD; OR
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 6 e 16 3 A 225! , G, IS E,
APPLICATION WITH ADHESIVE
5/8" CEILING PERPENDICULAR 16 6 6 SAME A8 ABOVE FOR 3/8° GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 6 16 24 |PRoDUCTe.
CEILING EITHER DIRECTION ) 6 , ,
12 or /8" [CELING PERPENDICULAR 24 2 16| AL PeODI REerECTEL Y, 1T oM BOARD AND GYFeUM
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 16 24
Two CEILING PERPENDICULAR 1o 6 BASE FLY NAILED AS ABOVE FOR §' GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPEUM
3/8 LAYERS Y EITHER DIRECTION 24 24 24 |PANEL PRODUCTS; FACE PLY INSTALLED WITH ADHESIVE.

EASTENERS ALL NAILS SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE COMMON OR GALYANIZED BOX (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) OF THE
DIAMETER AND LENGTH LISTED BELOW OR AS PER APFPENDIX L OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SFPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION
(NDS) 8d COMMON (2.31' DIA, 2-1/2" LENGTH), 8d BOX (2.113" DIA, 2-1/2' LONG), 1©od COMMON (2.48"' DIA, 3' LONG) 19d BOX (2.128"' DIA,
3' LENGTH), 16d COMMON (2.162" DIA, 3-1/2" LONG), 16d SINKER (2.148 DIA, 3-1/4' LONG) 5d COOLER (228" DIA, 1-5/8' LONG ), ed
COOLER (2.232" DIA, 1-71/8" LONG)

LUMBER GRADES FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY TO THE LATEST EDITION OF WWPA GRADING RULES FOR THE WESTERN LUMBER
ALL SAUN LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVYED LUMBER GRADING AGENCY AND SHALL HAVE THE
FOLLOWING UNADJUSTED DESIGN MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

2%4 HF %2 - Fo=850 psl, Fv=T5 psl, Fc=1200 psl, E=1200002ps|

2X6 OR LARGER HF %2 - Fo=850 psl, Fv=15 psl, Fc=1200 psl, E=1200002ps|
| BEAM

4x DF-L 2 - Fo=200 psl, Fv=95 psl, Fc=1350 psl, E=1600000ps!

6X OR LARGER DF-L %2 - Fo=8T5 pel, Fv=85 psl, Fc=600 pel, E=|1300000psl

STUDS

2%4 HF %2 - Fo=850 psi, Fv=15 pel, Fc=1200 ps|, E=1200002ps|

2X6 OR LARGER HF 22 - Fo=850 psl, Fv=T15 pel, Fc:1200 psi, E=1200000psi

Posté

44 HF 2 - Fo=200 pel, Fv=95 psl, Fc=1350 psi, E=1600000psi

4X6 OR LARGER HF %22 - Fo=900 pel, Fv=95 psl, Fc=1350 pel, E=1600000psi

6X6 OR LARGER DF-L ¥ - Fo=100 pei, Fv=85 pel, Fc=415 psi, E=1200000psi

6X6 OR LARGER DF-L 2 - Fo=T1002 psi, Fv=85 psl, Fc=415 psl, E=1200000psi

GLUED-LAMINATED BEAM (GLB) SHALL BE 24F-v4 FOR SINGLE SPANS ¢ 24F-VvS FOR CONTINUOUS OR CANTILEVER SPANS WITH THE
FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:
Fo = 2400 PSI, Fv = 165 PSI, Fec = 650 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E = |800200 PSI.

ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS AND [-JOIST

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. DESIGN, FABRICATION AND
ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ICC EVALUATION REPORT.

BEAMS DESIGNATED AS 'PSL' SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

Fo = 2200 PSI, Fv = 290 PSI, Fc = 150 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E = 2000000 PSI. BEAMS DESIGNATED AS ‘LvL' SHALL HAVE THE
MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

Fo = 2600 PSI, Fv = 285 PSI, Fc = 152 P8I (PERPENDICULAR), E = 13002000 PS|. BEAMS DESIGNATED AS 'LSL" SHALL HAVE THE
MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

Fo = |71@002 P9I, Fv = 400 PSI|, Fc = 680 PS| (PERPENDICULAR), E = 1200000 PSI. CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND
CAMBER REQUIREMENTS. DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMITED AS FOLLOWS:

FLOOR LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM = L/480, FLOOR TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/242.

EREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES:

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SELF WEIGHT PLUS LIVE LOAD AND SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS
AS STATED IN THE GENERAL NOTES. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED ¢ STAMPED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND
FABRICATED ONLY FROM THOSE DESIGNS. NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE HELD AWAY FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WITH AN
APPROVED FASTENER (SUCH AS SIMPSON STC) TO ENSURE THAT THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WILL NOT BEAR ON THE WALL. ALL
PERMANENT TRUSS MEMBER BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS.

ROOCFAWALLFLOOR SHEATHING

TYPICAL WALL ¢ ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE /16" RATED SHEATHING MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL
BE 8d COMMON @ &' OC. 8 PANEL EDGES AND 12* OC. IN FIELD UN.O. ON SHEARWALL SCHEDULE. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/@ FOR
WALLS AND 24/16 FOR ROCF. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4' T4G RATED (49/20) SHEATHING, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 8d COMMON AT 6" OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 12° OC. IN FIELD. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 42/20 UNLESS
NOTED OTHERUWISE. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING.

WALL FLASHING

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS.
THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT WATER FROM
REENTERING THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

. AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OFPENINGS IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE LEAKPROOF,

2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON
BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO OFPENINGS.

UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD, OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.

CONTINUCUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.

WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS, OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION.

AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

ASU AW

FLAI"IE 5PREAD AND 5I"IOI<E DEVELOPED INDEX FOR |N5ULATION LBE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R322.12.] THROUGH
R222.125.
R32212.1 INSULATION
INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND VAPRO-FPERMEABLE MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL ASSEMBLIES, CRAWL SPACES AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 452 WHERE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 123.

EXCEPTIONS:

. WHERE SUCH MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE FLAME SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEYELOPED INDEX
LIMITATIONS DO NOT APFLY TO THE FACINGS, PROVIDED THAT THE FACING 1S INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITH THE
UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

2. CELLULOSE FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION, THAT 1S NOT SPRAY APPLIED, COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
R322123, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 452 AND SHALL BE REQUIRED
TO MEET A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 452 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CANALC S$1222.

3. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R3le.

R222102 LOOSE-FILL INSULATION
LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIALS THAT CANNOT BE MOUNTED IN THE ASTM E 84 OR UL 123 APPARATUS WITHOUT A SCREEN OR
ARTIFICIAL SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED LIMITS OF SECTION R322.12.1 WHERE TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CANALC $1222.
EXCEPTION: CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CANAILC $1222, PROYIDED SUCH INSULATION COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R322.12.1 AND R322.12.3.
R322193 CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION
CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC le CFR, PARTS 1229 AND 1494. EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH
INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC 16 CFR, PARTS 1202 AND 1424,
R222.12| EXPOSED ATTIC INSULATION
EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL HAVE A CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX NOT LESS THAN 2.12 WATT
PER SQUARE CENTIMETER.
R2221205 TESTING
TESTS FOR CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 912.
INFILTRATION
CONTROL EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES, PENETRATIONS IN FLOORS, ROOFS AND WALLS AND ALL SIMILAR
OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED OR WEATHERSTRIPPED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.
R122.1 vAPOR RETARDERS
CLASS | OR Il YAPOR RETARDERS ARE REQUIRED ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF FRAME WALLS IN CLIMATE ZONES 5, &, 1, & AND MARINE
4,
EXCEPTIONS:
. BASEMENT WALLS.
2. BELOW-GRADE PORTION OF ANY WALL.
3. CONSTRUCTION WHERE MOISTURE OR ITS FREEZING WILL NOT DAMAGE THE MATERIALS.
R122.1.1 CLASS Ill YAPOR RETARDERS
CLASS Il YAPOR RETARDERS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ANY ONE OF THE CONDITIONS IN TABLE R122.1. 1S MET.
R122.12 MATERIAL YAPOR RETARDER CLASS.
THE VAPOR RETARDER CLASS SHALL BE BASED ON THE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED TESTING OR A TESTED ASSEMBLY.
THE FOLLOUWING SHALL BE DEEMED TO MEET THE CLASS SFPECIFIED:
CLASS |: SHEET POLYETHYLENE, UNPERFORATED ALUMINUM FOIL.
CLASS |I: KRAFT-FACED FIBERGLASS BATTS.
CLASS lli: LATEX OR ENAI"IEL PAINT.

FOR THE PURPOSES OF TI-IIS SECTION VENTED CLADDING SI-IAI.I. INCLUDE TI-IE FOLLOIUING MINIMUM CLEAR AIRSPACES. OTHER
OPFENING WITH THE EQUIVALENT VENT AREA SHALL BE PERMITTED.
. YINYL LAP OR HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING APPLIED OVER A WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE
R1232.2(1).
2. BRICK YENEER WITH A CLEAR AIRSPACE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R12224.
3. OTHER APPROVYED VENTED CLADDINGS.
WSEC R4224 AIR LEAKAGE (MANDATORY)
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS R422.4.] THROUGH R4922.44.
R422.4.12 TESTING
THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING 5 AIR
EXCHANGES PER HOUR.

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

BoSTING OF CERTIFICATE WSEC R4213

A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER OR REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND POSTED ON A
WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROVYED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN
LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OR OBSTRUCT THE VISIBILITY OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY
LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER REQUIRED LABELS. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE PREDOMINANT R-VALUES OF
INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR ON CEILING/ROOCF, WALLS, FOUNDATION (SLAB, BELOW-GRADE WALL, AND/OR FLOOR) AND DUCTS
OUTSIDE CONDITIONED SPACES; U-FACTORS FOR FENESTRATION AND THE SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) OF FENESTRATION,
AND THE RESULTS FROM ANY REQUIRED DUCT SYSTEM AND BUILDING ENYELOPE AIR LEAKAGE TESTING DONE ON THE BUILDING.
WHERE THERE 1S MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR EACH COMPONENT, THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE YALUE COYERING THE LARGEST
AREA. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE TYPES AND EFFICIENCIES OF HEATING, COOLING AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT.
WHERE A GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER, ELECTRIC FURNACE, OR BASEBOARD ELECTRIC HEATER IS INSTALLED IN THE
RESIDENCE, THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST 'GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,' 'ELECTRIC FURNACE' OR "BASEBOARD ELECTRIC
HEATER, ' AS APPROPRIATE. AN EFFICIENCY SHALL NOT BE LISTED FOR GAS-FIRED UNYENTED ROOM HEATERS, ELECTRIC FURNACES
OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATERS.

DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING:

DUCTS SHALL BE LEAK TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WSU RS-33, USING THE MAXIMUM DUCT LEAKAGE RATES SPECIFIED IN 2218 WSEC
SEC. R42333. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE
CODE OFFICIAI.

TI-IE BUII.DING TI-IER’IAI. ENVELOPE SI-IAI.I. BE CONSTRJCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS R422.4.] THROUGH R422.44.

RODENT PROOFING:
2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE SEC. 312.12

STRAINER PLATES ON DRAIN INLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT NO OPENING EXCEEDS Y2 OF AN INCH IN THE LEAST
DIMENSION.

31221 METER BOXES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH AN MANNER THAT RATS CANNOT ENTER A BUILDING BY FOLLOWING THE $ERVICE PIPES

FROM THE BOX INTO THE BUILDING.

312122 METAL COLLARS IN OR ON BUILDINGS WHERE OPENINGS HAVE BEEN MADE IN WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS FOR THE PASSAGE OF PIFES,
SUCH OFPENINGS SHALL BE CLOSED AND PROTECTED BY THE INSTALLATION OF APPROVED METAL COLLARS SECURELY FASTENED TO THE

ADJOINING STRUCTURE.

312122 TUB WASTE OPENINGS IN FRAMED CONSTRUCTION TO CRAUWL SPACES AT OR BELOW THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
INSTALLATION OF APPROVED METAL COLLARS OR METAL SCREEN SECURELY FASTENED TO THE ADJOINING STRUCTURE WITH NO OFPENING

EXCEEDING 2 OF AN INCH IN THE LEAST DIMENSION.
WATER HAMMER: 629.19(UPC)
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WALLS. A GROUND COVYER OF SIX MIL (2226 IN THICK BLACK POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE LAID OVER THE
GROUND WITHIN CRAWL SPACES. THE GROUND COVER SHALL BE OVERLAPPFED SIX INCHES MINIMUM AT THE JOINTS AND SHALL
EXTEND TO THE FOUNDATION WALL.

BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WHERE QUICK-ACTING VALYES ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTER(S) TO
ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FROM THE QUICK CLOSING OF THESE YALVES. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE APPROVED
MECHANICAL DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARD AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO QUICK

Ryan Stennes
Duplex

EXCEPTION: THE GROUND COVYER MAY BE OMITTED IN CRAUL SPACES IF THE CRAUL SPACE HAS A CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR WITH A
MINIMUM THICKNESS OF TWO INCHES.

RRAFTSTOPPING ¢ FIRE BLOCKING

DRAFTSTOPPING R322.12

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE ¢ BELOW THE CONCEALED S$PACE OF A
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED
202 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPFING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APFPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. WHERE THE
ASSEMBLY 1S ENCLOSED BY A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE ¢ A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOW, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNDER THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES:

. CEILING IS SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING.

2. FLOOR FRAMING 1S CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OFPEN-WEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL CONSIST OF
MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC SECTION R322.12.1.

EIREBLOCKING R322.11
IN COMBUSTIELE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH YERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED
DRAFT OFPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED S$TUDS AS FOLLOWS:

L. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.

12. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 12ft
2. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED YERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS,
AND COVE CEILINGS.
3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS
SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION R322.1 (11" GWB)
4. AT OPENINGS AROUND YENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL
TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE AS™ E 126 REQUIREMENTS.
5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREFPLACES, SEE IRC SECTION RI®23.12.
©. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING 19 REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC SECTION R322.1.1 LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE
USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED. THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIREBLOCKS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR EACH WINDOW. ALL eKYLIGHTS AND KY WALLS
TO BE LAMINATED GI.ASS UNI.ES& NOTED OTI-IER.UISE

BASEI"IENTS I-IABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAYE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OFENING. WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN ONE OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFENING SHALL
BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. EMERGENCY ESCAFPE AND RESCUE OFPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR
TO A YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAT.

EXCEPTION: STORM SHELTERS AND BASEMENTS USED ONLY TO HOUSE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT NOT EXCEEDING A TOTAL FLOOR AREA

OF 200 8Q FT.

MINIMUM OPENING AREA: ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFENINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. NET CLEAR OFENING OF 51 SQ. FT.

EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 52 SQ. FT.

MINIMUM OPENING HEIGHT: THE MIN. NET CLEAR OFPENINGS HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES.

MINIMUM OPENING WIDTH: THE MIN NET CLEAR OFPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES.

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT: WHERE A WINDOW 1S PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL
HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44' ABOYE THE FLOOR, WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WINDOW
WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. R31©.2.3.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED PER IRC SECTION R3284

. GLAZING IN DOORS - SIDE HINGED DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND PANELS IN SLIDING, ¢ BIFOLD DOOR ASSEMBLIES PER IRC

SECTION R3084.\.

2. GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS - PANELS WITHIN 24" OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION PER IRC SECTION R2024.2.

3. GLAZING IN WINDOWS - THE PANE IS LARGER THAN 29 SQ. FT, THE BOTTOM EDGE 1S LESS THAN 18' ABOVE THE FLOOR, THE TOP EDGE

1S MORE THAN 36' ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 3&°, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A

STRAIGHT LINE OF THE GLAZING PER IRC SECTION R328.4.3.

4. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILS PER IRC SECTION R328.44.

5. GLAZING IN WET SURFACES - WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM

ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE IS LESS THAN 62"

MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE PER IRC SECTION R30845.

1. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS - WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE 1S LESS THAN 26" ABOVE THE FLANE OF THE

ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDING BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS FPER IRC SECTION R3284.6.

8. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING - WHERE THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 3&' ABOYE THE LANDING AND WITHIN A &62*

HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 1820 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING PER IRC SECTION R228.4.7.

ACTING VYALVES.

LIGHTING

WSEC SECTION R404
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT PER SEC R4241 - A MINIMUM OF 92 PERCENT OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL
BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

INTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION PER SEC R3231 IRC

INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. STAIRWAY
ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING
TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS NOT LESS THAN | FOOT-CANDLE MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS. THERE
SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS.
EXCEPTION: A SWITCH 1S NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING IS PROVIDED.

EXTERIOR STAIRIUAYS 5I-IALI. BE PROVIDED l.UITI-I AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY.
STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO
A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEYEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM
LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY.

PER SEC Re22.6 DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

. NOTCHING. ANY STUD IN AN EXTERIOR WALL OR BEARING PARTITION SHALL BE FPERMITTED TO BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH
NOT EXCEEDING 25% OF ITS WIDTH. STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT TO
EXCEED 492% OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH.

2. PRILLING. ANY STUD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BORED OR DRILLED, PROVIDED THAT THE DIAMETER OF THE RESULTING HOLE 1S
NO MORE THAN 2% OF THE STUD WIDTH, THE EDGE OF THE HOLE 1S NO MORE THAN % INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE S$TUD, AND THE HOLE
IS NOT LOCATED IN THE SAME SECTION AS A CUT OR NOTCH. STUDS LOCATED IN EXTERIOR WALLS OR BEARING PARTITIONS DRILLED
OVER 42% AND UP TO &e2% SHALL ALSO BE DOUBLED WITH NO MORE THAN TWO SUCCESSIVE DOUBLED STUDS BORED. SEE FIGURES
R6226(1) AND R6©2.3(2).

EXCEPTION: USE OF APPROVYED STUD SHOES IS PERMITTED WHERE THEY ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF TOP FPLATE. PER SEC Re226. WHEN PIPING OR DUCTWORK 1S PLACED IN OR PARTLY IN AN EXTERIOR
WALL OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATING CUTTING, DRILLING OR NOTCHING OF THE TOP PLATE BY MORE THAN 52
PERCENT OF IT'S WIDTH, A GALVANIZED METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN 2254 INCH THICK AND 1-1/2' INCHES WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED
ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN EIGHT 12d NAILS HAVING A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 1-1/2"
INCHES AT EACH SIDE OR EQUIVALENT. THE METAL TIE MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF & INCHES PAST THE OFPENING. SEE FIGURE Re226.1

EXCEPTION:
WHEN THE ENTIRE SIDE OF THE WALL WITH THE NOTCH OR CUT 1S COYERED BY WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING.

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.
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VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

ROOF ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION USING EXHAUST FANS

SEC. MIB25
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COR-A-VENT CONTINUOUS—/

ROOF-2-WALL VENT.
PROVIDES 85 Q. IN. NET
FREE VENTILATION AREA
PER LINEAL FOOT.

(CUT 1" WIDE CLEAR SLOT
IN ROOF DECK AT OR
NEAR THE TOP.)

2'-2'(1 EBVE
2'-2'(1 EA

N COR-A-VENT CONTINUOUS

ROOF-2-WALL VENT.
PROVIDES 85 Q. IN. NET
FREE VENTILATION AREA
PER LINEAL FOOT.

(CUT I' WIDE CLEAR SLOT
IN ROOF DECK AT OR
NEAR THE TOP.)

VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ¢ REQUIREMENTS

AT LEAST 492%¢ NOT MORE THAN 52% OF REQUIRED YENTS SHALL BE IN UPPER PORTION OF
VENTILATED ROOF SPACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT) WITH THE
BALANCE OF REQUIRED YENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING.

YENTILATION REQUIRED PER SEC. R826.l - ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES
FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS SHALL
HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OFPENINGS PROTECTED
AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. YENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A LEAST
DIMENSIONS OF V/I&' INCH MINIMUM AND 1/4' INCH MAXIMUM. VENTILATION OFPENINGS HAVING A LEAST
DIMENSION LARGER THAN 1/4' SHALL BE PROVYIDED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH
SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION
OF I/16* MINIMUM AND 1/4* MAXIMUM. OPENINGS IN ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R222.7. REQUIRED YENTILATION OFPENINGS SHALL OFEN DIRECTLY TO
THE OUTSIDE AIR

MINIMUM VENT AREA PER SEC. RE262 - THE MINIMUM NET FREE YENTILATION AREA SHALL BE /152
OF THE AREA OF THE YENTED SPACE.

YENT AND INSULATION CLEARANCE PER SEC. R826.3 - WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE YENTS ARE
INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR NOT LESS THAN A 1-INCH SPACE
SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AND AT THE LOCATION
OF THE VENT.

UPPER ROOF: (AREA 1)
B SQ FT. OF ATIIC AREA/00 = 225 5Q. F1. NOTE: UPPER
OF VENTILATION REQUIRED (555 SQ. INCHES)
UPPER VENTS = 218 5q. In. (6 AF50 VENTS)
LOWER VENTS = 218 8q. In.

15 EAVE VENTS x 12' PER BLOCK = 180 q, In
3 AF50 VENTS x 50" PER VENT = 50 Sq, In.

LOUER ROCOF - GARAGE: (AREA 3)
152 6Q. FT. OF ATTIC AREA/300 = 51 Q. FT.

OF VENTILATION REQUIRED (13 SQ. INCHES)

EAVE VENTS =  37186qg. In.

4 EAVE VENTS x 2' PER BLOCK = 48 &q. In.

UPPER VENTS = 30 Sq. In. (CONT. ROOF-2-WALL VENT)
85 6@ IN. X 2 LF(TRUSS BAY)= 1T SQ. IN. PER TRUSS BAY
48 5Q IN. REQUIRED/ 11 8Q. IN= 3 BAYS

PROVIDED BY TxI@
AF5® ROOF YENTS. (50 # IN. PER YENT)
NOTE: EAVE VENTING PROVIDED BY (4)-2 I/8' DIAMETER
'BIRD HOLES' PER EAVE BLOCK

(4)-2 1/8" DIA HOLES = 14l6 Sq. In. w/O MESH
NFA. w/ MESH = 12* 6. In. PER BLOCK

NOTE: UPPER ROOF VENTING PROVIDED BY
COR-A-YENT ROOF-2-WALL YENT
(85 Q. IN. PER LINEAL FT.)

MECHANICAL

HEATING EQUIPMENT ALL WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY AND

INSTALLED TO LISTED SPECIFICATIONS.

NO WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A ROOM USED OR DESIGNED TO BE USED AS A BEDROOM,
BATHROOM, CLOSET OR IN ANY ENCLOSED SPACE WITH ACCESS ONLY THROUGH SUCH ROOM OR SPACE, EXCEPT

DIRECT VENT FURNACE, ENCLOSED FURNACES AN ELECTRIC HEATING FURNACES.

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A PIT. BASEMENT OR SIMILAR
LOCATION WHERE HEAVIER THAN AIR GAS MIGHT COLLECT. APPLIANCES SO FUELED SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN

AN ABOYE GRADE UNDER FLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION |$ PROVIDED WITH AN
APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF UNBURNED GAS.

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN A GARAGE AND WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE YAPORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING

ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES AT LEAST 18' ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

IEMPERATURE CONTROL THE PRIMARY SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DUWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE WSEC SEC.

403.11

YENTILATION EVERY FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY, TYPE L VENT, TYPE B GAS VENT OR TYFE BW GAS VENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ITS LISTING, MFR'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AFPFLICABLE

CODE REQUIREMENTS.

A TYPE L YENTING SYSTEM SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE YENT
PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING AND AT LEAST 2' HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING

WITHIN 1©' OF THE VENT.

UTILITY ROOM NOTESMAKE UP AIR:

. WHERE THE EXHAUST DUCT 1S CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, THE EQUIVALENT LENGTH OF THE
EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON A PERMANENT LABEL OR TAG. THE LABEL OR TAG SHALL BE LOCATED

WITHIN & FEET OF THE EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION.

2. INSTALLATIONS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 202 CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKE UP AIR WHERE A CLOSET 1S
DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES DRYER, AN OFPENING HAVING AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 102
SQ. INCHES FOR MAKE UP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CLOSET ENCLOSURE, OR MAKE UP AIR SHALL BE

PROVIDED BY OTHER APPROYED MEANS.
C = ) = 100 9Q INCH TRANSFER GRILL PER IRC 624395 (6l46)

A-xoj -x'A .;4‘ ‘:LI —_—
AS AMENDED BY WASHINGTON STATE

MIE25.] GENERAL WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST OR WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

MiB252 RECIRCULATION OF AR EXHAUST AIR FROM BATHROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS SHALL NOT BE

RECIRCULATED WITHIN A RESIDENCE OR TO ANOTHER DWELLING UNIT AND SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO
THE OUTDOORS. EXHAUST AIR FROM BATHROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO AN ATTIC,
CRAUL SPACE OR OTHER AREAS OF THE BUILDING. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT PROHIBIT THE INSTALLATION OF

DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXCEPTION TO SECTION Mi523.3.

MIS253 EXHAUST EQUIPMENT. EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SERVING SINGLE DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE LISTED AND
LABELED AS PROVIDING THE MIN. REQUIRED AIRFLOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AMCA 2I12-ANSI/ASHRAE 5i

MiE254 WHOLE -H MECHANIC TILATION SYS
EACH DUWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH A YENTILATION SYSTEM. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL

VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS MI525.4.] THROUGH MIB25.4.4.

MiS25.4.1 SYSTEM DESIGN THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE SUPPLY FANS, ONE
OR EXHAUST FANS, OR AN EVR/HRY WITH INTEGRAL FANS, ASSOCIATED DUCTS AND CONTROLS. WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SUPPLY AND EXHAUSTFANS PER SECTIONS MI5254.12 THE SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED

TO EXHAUST AND OR SUPFLY THE MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATES PER SECTION MIB25.43 AS MODIFIED BY THE
WHOLE HOUSE YENTILATION SYSTEM COEFFICIENTS IN SECTION MIB24.4.3.| WHERE APPLICABLE. THE WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT THE MINIUMUM YENTILATION RATE DETERMINED PER

SECTION MIB25.42 UNLESS CONFIGURED WITH INTERMITTENT OFF CONTROLS PER SECTION MIB25.4.32

MDD 4 =G CUO >
FANS SPECIFIED IN THIS SE
ENERGY CODE. DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FANS SHALL BE
RATED FOR SOUND NO LESS THAN THE MIN. AIRFLOW RATE REQUIRED BY SECTION MIB254.3.. VENTILATION FANS
SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAX. OF 1.O SONE. THIS SHOULD RATING SHALL BE AT AMIN. OF 2.1 N WC.
STATIC PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HYIl PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS Mi525.4.12 AND MIS25.4.1.2.

HMiB2B4.12 EXHAUST FANS EXHAUST FANS REQUIRED SHALL BE DUCTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. EXHAUST AIR
OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO LIMIT THE PRESSURE DIFFERENCE. TO THE OUTSIDE AND EQUIPFED WITH
BACKDRAFT DAMPERS OR MOTORIZED DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE.

EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AIRFLOW AND SOUND RATING

PROCEDURES OF THE HOME VENTILATING INSTITUTE. EXHAUST FANS REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION MAY BE USED TO
PROVIDE LOCAL YENTILATION. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT EXHAUST
AIRFLOW RATES HIGHER THAN THE CONT. EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATES IN TABLE MiB25.4.3(3) SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH OCCUPANCY SENSORS OR HUMIDITY SENSORS TO AUTOMATICALLY OYERRIDE THE FAN TO THE HIGH SPEED
AIRFLOW RATE. THE EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND

POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MiB254.16.

MS254.12 SUPPLY FANS. SUPPLY FANS USED IN MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL
SUPFPLY OUTDOOR AIR FROM INTAKE OFPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMC SECTIONS 4214 AND 49215.
WHEN DESIGNEDFOR INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION, SUPPLY SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH

MOTORIZED DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WASHINGTONE STATE ENERGY CODE.

MiS254.14 BALANCED WHOLE HOUS NTILATION SYSTEM. A BALANCED WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE BOTH SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS. THE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS SHALL

HAVE AIRFLOW THAT IS WITHIN 12 PERCENT OR 5 CFM, WHICHEVER |19 GREATER, OF THE TOTAL
MECHANICAL SUPPLY AIRFLOW RATE.

MBE5 415 WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED SUPPLY SYSTEMS USING SPACE HEATING AND OR COOLING AIR
HANDLER FANS FOR OUTDOOR AIR SUPFPLY DISTRIBUTION ARE NOT PERMITTED.

M55 4.16 TESTING. WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED,

BALANCED AND VERIFIED TO PROVIDE A FLOW RATE NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BE

SECTIONS MI5254.3 AND MIB254.4. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE

YENTILATION EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, OR BY USING A FLOW HOOD, FLOW GRID,
OR OTHER AIRFLOW MEASURING DEVICE AT THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FANS INLET TERMINALS,

OUTLET TERMINALS OR GRILLES OR IN THE CONNECTED YENTILATION DUCTS.

MIS284.17 CERTIFICATE. A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR, TEST AND BALANCE CONTRACTOR OR OTHER AFPFPROYED PARTY AND POSTED

ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROYED

LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

MiB2542 SYSTEM CONTROLS THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL YENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

CONTROLS THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

I. THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH MANUAL SWITCHES, TIMERS OR OTHER
MEANS THAT PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH READY ACCESS BY THE

OCCUPANT.

2. WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL YENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS THAT ENABLE MANUAL
OVYERRIDE OFF OF THE SYSTEM BY THE OCCUPANT DURING PERIODS OF POOR OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY. CONTROLS
SHALL INCLUDE PERMANENT TEXT OR A SYMBOL INDICATION THEIR FUNCTION. RECOMMENDED CONTROL
PERMANENT LABELING TO INCLUDE TEXT SIMILAR TO THE FOLLOWING: 'LEAVE ON UNLESS OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY

1S VERY POOR'. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE BY THE OCCUPANT.

3. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION STSTEMS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY EXCEPT WHERE

INTERMITTENT OFF CONTROLS AND SIZING ARE PROVIDED FPER SECTION MI5254.32

MiS25.4.3 MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE, THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE OUTDOOR AIR AT A CONTINUOUS RATE AS DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE MI525.4.3(1) OR EQUATION 15-1.

MIS5254.3] YENTILATION QUALITY ADJUSTMENT. THE MINIMUM WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
RATE FROM SECTION 152543 SHALL BE ADJUSTED BY THE SYSTEM COEFFICIENT IN
TABLE MI525.4.3.(2).

MiS254.32 INT ITTENT OFF TION. WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VYENTILATION
SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADYANCED CONTROLS THAT ARE CONFIGURED TO
OPERATE THE SYSTEM WITH INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION SHALL OFPERATE FOR AT
LEAST TWO HOURS IN EACH FOUR-HOUR SEGMENT.

MB2544 LOCAL EXHAUST. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, AND KITCHENS SHALL INCLUDE A
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM. SUCH LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITY TO
EXHAUST THE MINIMUM AIRFLOW RATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE MIS25.4.4)1). FANS
REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS THAT ENABLE MANUAL
OVERRIDE OR AUTOMATIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR, HUMIDITY SENSOR OR POLLUTANT
SENSOR CONTROLS. AN "ON/OFF* SWITCH SHALL MEET THIS REQUIREMENT FOR MANUAL
CONTROLS. MANUAL FAN CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE IN THE ROOM
SERVED BY THE FAN.

MIE25.442 LOCAL EXHAUST FANS. EXHAUST FANS MEET THE FOLLOUWING CRITERIA:
L. EXHAUST FANS SHALL E TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AIRFLOW
AND SOUND RATING PROCEDURES OF THE HOME YENTILATION INSTITUTE.

. ) - - d - ,
- .lf'x”j' - A A.ALI ILA,;.A I A-A.J -L.A s o) AP\

DWELL ING NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
i’g;g’;&%ﬁ o- 2 3 4 5 OR MORE
AIRFLOW IN CFM

500 30 30 35 45 50
50\-1202 32 35 42 50 B5
122\-1500 20 42 45 55 Y
150\-2 000 35 45 50 60 65
200\-2500 42 52 55 65 12
250\-2 2000 45 55 62 12 15
3.00\-3500 50 60 &5 15 8o
3501-4000 55 &5 o 8o 85
400\-4500 60 12 15 85 Y
4501-5000 &5 i) Y. o0 a5

[ RUN-TIME %
L = N EACH 25% 33% 50% 66% 5% \20%

FACTOR 4 3 2 15 13 2

STEM COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SUPPLY AND EXHAUST
CTION SHALL HAVE A MIN. EFFICACY AS PRESCRIBED IN THE WASHINGTON STATE

AREA TO BE EXHAUSTED EXHAUST RATES AREA TO BE EXHAUSTED EXHAUST RATES
KITCHENS 2@ cfm INTERMITTENT |BATHROOMS-TOILET RMS |MECHANICAL EXHAUST
OR 25 cfm CONTINUOUS |LAUNDRY ROOMS CAPACITY OF
INDOOR SUWIMMING POOLS (B2 cfm INTERMITTENT OR
4 SPAS 20 cfm CONTINUOUS

2-13-21-32a-42 - 55= & ENERGY CREDITS
FUEL NORMALIZATION C ITS (T 406.2)

2 (12 CREDITS)
FOR AN INITIAL HEATING SYSTEM USING A HEAT PUMP THAT MEETS FEDERAL STANDARDS
FOR THE EQUIPMENT LISTED IN TABLE C4233.2(1)C OR C4©33.2(2)

12 (@5 CREDIT)

PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 1S BASED TABLE R422.11 WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VYERTICAL FENESTRATION U=228

FLOOR R-38

SLAB ON GRADE R-12 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

OR

COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.1.4: REDUCE THE TOTAL CONDUCTIVE UA BY 5%

2l (25 CREDIT)

COMPLIANCE 1S BASED TABLE R422.12:

REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 32 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAX. AT 52 PASCALS

ALL WHOLE HOUSE YENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY SECTION MIB25.4 OF
THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 4238 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
MECHANICAL CODE SHALL BE MET WITH A HIGH EFFICIENCY FAN(S) (MAX. ©.35
WATTS/CFM), NOT INTERLOCKED WITH THE FURNACE FAN(IF PRESENT). YENTILATION
SYSTEMS USING A FURNACE INCLUDING AN ECM MOTOR ARE ALLOWED, PROVIDED THAT
THEY ARE CONTROLLED TO OPERATE AT LOW SPEED IN VENTILATION ONLY MODE.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE

OFTION BEING SELECTED, THE MAX. TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE, AND SHALL SHOW THE

QUALIFYING VENTILATION SYSTEM AND TS CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OFPERATION.

22 (o CREDIT)
AIR-SOURCE CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP WITH MIN. HSFPF OF 95

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE
OPFTION BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE
MIN. EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY.

42 (2 CREDIT)

HYAC EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCT SYSTEM(S) INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R4233.1.

LOCATING SYSTEM COMPONENTS IN CONDITIONED CRAUL SPACES IS NOT PERMITTED
UNDER THIS OFPTION.

ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT AND DUCTLESS HEAT PUMPS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNDER
THIS OPTION.

DIRECT COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT WITH AFUE LESS THN 802% IS NOT PERMITTED
UNDER THIS OFPTION

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAUWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE
OFPTION BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND
SHALL SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND ALL THE
DUCTUORK.

85 (22 ¢ IT)

WATER HEATING STYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOUWING:

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF NEEA'S
ADYANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S), MEETING THE STANDARDS
FOR TIER lll OF NEEA'S ADYANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION, SHALL SUPPLY
DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS. IF ONE WATER HEATER IS SERVING MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RECIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE
INSULATED WITH R-8 MIN. PIPE INSULATION.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAUWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE
OPTION BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYPE
AND THE MIN. EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, THE
CALCULATION OF THE MIN. ENERGY SAVINGS.
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1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:

Date:

N-2




RIGHT ELEVATION "A'"

SCALE 1/4"=|'-O"

GABLE END DECO BRACE

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER OVER
SHEATHING OR SUBSTRATE

FINISH SIDING

GSM TRIM FLASHING NITH
3" MIN. YERTICAL LEG

HORIZONTAL NOOD TRIM

HORIZ TRIM AT SHEATHING/WOOD STUDS

2x& EXTERIOR WALL

116" PLY OR 0SB
SHEATHING, TYP.

SHEETMETAL FLASHING, TYP.

COMP. ROOFING OVER YAPOR
BARRIER ATOP 1/le' PLY OR
0SB SHEATHING, TYF.

SIDING PER ELEVATIONS
OVER VAPOR BARRIER, x
PRE-FINISHED CONTINUOUS ———

TRUSS OR RAFTER FPER PLAN

N.T.S.

ROCE TO WALL FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

ROOF DRIP EDGES FPER
SEC. R325.2285 PROVIDE
DRIP EDGE AT EAVES ¢
GABLES W/ A MIN. 2*
OVERLAP

MASONRY VENEER - NOTES SEC. R123.12

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R123.1.3 AND THE
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 12.] AND 123 OF TMS 422/ACI
5320/ASCE 5. ADHERED MASONRY YENEER SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R1231.,
ARTICLE 33C OF TMS ©22/ACI| 5322.1/ASCE © OR THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

- CLEARANCES - MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVYE THE

EARTH, MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS; OR

MINIMUM OF V2 INCH ABOVE EXTERIOR WALKING
SURFACES THAT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE SAME
FOUNDATION THAT SUPPORTS THE EXTERIOR WALL.

- FLASHING AT FOUNDATION - A CORROSION-RESISTANT
SCREED OR FLASHING OF A MINIMUM 2.219-INCH OR
26-GAGE GALYANIZED OR PLASTIC WITH A MINIMUM
VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3',; INCHES SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO EXTEND A MINIMUM OF | INCH BELOW

THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS

COMP ROOF

BATT ¢ BOARD

5/4x8 BARGE W/

X3 RAKE TRIM

5/4x6 NINDON , DOOR
¢ CORNER TRIM @ FRONT

S/4x2 BAND BD.
W/ FLASHING

6" EXP. HORIZ. SIDING

CONT. GUTTER

BRICK VENEER

(ADHERED)

GRADE TO SLOFPE ANAY
FROM FOUNDATION A MIN.
OF 6" NITHIN THE FIRST 10’

FRONT ELEVATION "A'"

SCALE: |/4"=|'-O"

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R123.4.

- WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER - A WATER-RESISTIVE
BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION R12322 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R1©36.3. THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL LAP OVER THE

OR FLASHING PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R123.12.2.

o

* interiors

o
%

» commercial

@,
*

L)
FAX: (253) 826-4946

residential
1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNER WA, 98390

LANDMARK DESIGN

<o

PH: (253) 826-7808

EXTERIOR OF THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE SCREED

SIDING PER ELEVATION

FLASHING

2X3 BEVELED TRIM

\ FLASHING

ADHERED
CULTURED STONE

HEIGHT PER PLAN

STONE VENEER

£
’¢’ \ &/

TYP PER SIDE
IF SITE REQUIRES

Kyl

UPPER FLOOR
( 92-% STUD HEIGHT )
6'-5" HEADER HEIGHT

MAIN FLOOR
( 1©4-% STUD HEIGHT )
T'-10" HEADER HEIGHT

HOUSE NUMBERS TO BE VISIBLE ¢
LEGIBLE WITH CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND FROM THE STREET
FRONTING THE HOUSE.

ADDRESS NUMBER SHALL BE MIN.
4' HiIGH ¢ A MIN. STROKE WIDTH OF
1/2' PER SEC. R312.l

ELEVATION A

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:
M-1822

Date:
1©-20-2|
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ELEVATION A

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:
M-1822

Date:
1©-20-2|
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5. ATTIC ¢ CRAUL ACCESS HATCHES OR DOORS SARASE: 562 SQ. FT.
s VENT AL EXUAUST FANS, DRTER VENTS AND. 0. EEOVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARKO PERSEC. 77 SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND INSULATED TO FRONT PORCH: 60 S&. FT.
. , == A LEVEL EQUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON THE
RANGES TO OUTOIDES. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL URRCUND NG CUREACES REAR PORCH: 56 SQ. FT.

3. VENT WATER HEATER PRESSURE RELIEF vALVES ?iéﬁifééﬁﬁf’ié?f II-‘NF'II'_I-CEEO;]:E%LSTIED 5,2TN,TT 6. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION 24 HR TIMER, READILY

4. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL PLUMBING AND AMENDMENTS SEC =315 : THAT READS "WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION' (SEE UTILITY ROOM NOTES/MAKE UP AlR: INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL must verify all dirnensions
MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS. I INSULATE ALL WATER F"IF’E & To MINIMUM R-3 PER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS) PER IRC G2439 LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. before proceeding with

5. ALL SHOWER WALLS TO BE WATERPROOF TO | UeRC RasE - 1. DRY UCT SPECIFI NGTH sEC . WHERE THE EXHAUST DUCT 18 CONCEALED STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM S construction.

MINIMUM 12" ABOVE DRAIN. D ALL DUCTS ¢ EXHAUST DUCTS IN UNCOND I TIONED M52245]. THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST WITHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND THE THE BUILDING WIRING. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE ‘ e T 2 This ol .

6. SHOWERHEADS ¢ KITCHEN FAUCET TO BE LIMITED  EACES SHAL. BE MO ATED 1O A MINMUM oF DUCT SHALL BE 35 FEET(10.668mm) FROM THE EXHAUST DUCT EQUIVALENT LENGTH EXCEEDS OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS NOT LESS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION: : S0 be marketed throughout
LAVATORY FAUCETS TO BE LIMITED TO MAXIMUM R-8 PER WSEC R423.3... DUCTS WITHIN A CONCRETE DRYER TO THE OUTLET TERMINAL. WHERE FITTINGS EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON A AND LANDINGS. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH ‘REFER TO SHEET N-2 TABLE 150543(1) ¢ | D ompliance with, all lcal
1@ GPM FLOW. SLAB OR IN THE GROUND SHALL BE INSULATED TO ARE USED, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST PERMANENT LABEL OR TAG. THE LABEL OR FLOOR LEVEL TO CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE 15@5.43(2) FOR EAN SIZING AND RUN TIMES applicable building codes
BE SAFETY GLASS. BELOW GRADE. THE TABLE MB22.45.1 THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION PER G2433715. EXCEPTION: A SWITCH I8 NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, '

FLOOR TO BE SAFETY GLASS WALKWAYS. ALL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE TRANGITION DUCT CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKE UP AIR. FURNACE TO HAVE A DUCT FOR plans reviewed by a lic-

9. SMOKE ALARMS - TO BE INSTALLED PER SEC OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. PER R2235.2. 18, CAVITIES WITHIN C':ORNERS AND HEADERS OF WHERE A CLOSET 1S DESIGNED FOR THE EXTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION PER SEC R303.8 IRC OUTSIDE AIR, MOTORIZED DAMPER ural engineer for compli—
23143 IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: IN EACH 14, _GAS PIPING 1S TO BE PROTECTED PER G2415.1. : INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES DRYER, AN EXTERIOR STAIRWATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL WITH TIMER AND CONTROLS ARE TO ance to specific site con-
SLEEPING ROOMS OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE WHERE PIPING 1S INSTALLED THROUGH HOLES OR FRAME WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY OPENING HAVING AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE BE ADDED FOR THE REQUIRED FRESH '

S EEPING. AREA ”:\1 THE  IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF NOTCHES IN FRAMING MEMBERS AND THE PIPING 1S COMPLETELY FILLING THE CAVITY WITH A 120 Q. INCHES FOR MAKE UP AIR SsHALL BE STAIRWAY. STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY AIR EXCHANGE.
THE BEDROOME. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF LOCATED LESS THAN 1-1/2 INCHES FROM THE MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-32 PROVIDED IN THE CLOSET ENCLOSURE, OR POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS o 'ﬂﬁiﬁif{f’;ﬁ&‘;‘;‘l{ﬁaﬂﬁ
- R FRAMING MEMBER FACE TO WHICH WALL CEILING PER INCH MINIMUM PER 2218 WSEC TABLE R422.4.1.1. MAKE UP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OTHER PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR qualified designer, archi-
THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND ' APPR MEANS PER G24395 GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT tect, or structural engineer
HABITABLE ATTICS, AND ALARMS TO BE OR FLOOR MEMBRANES WILL BE ATTACHED, THE CEmEC 1 - 100 SQ INCH TRANSFER GRILL SOURCE LOCATED AT TH
INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FT. HORIZONTALLY PIPE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SHIELD PLATES ) = =P = BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRBAT: Plan No:
FROM A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUS THAT COVER THE WIDTH OF THE PIPE AND THE m e
OR SHOWER. ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN FRAMING MEMBER AND THAT EXTEND NOT LESS L2-1822
SUCH A MANNER THAT ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM THAN 4 INCHES TO EACH SIDE OF THE FRAMING
UILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE MEMBER. WHERE THE FRAMING MEMBER THAT THE Date:
INDIVIDUAL UNIT. PIPING PASSES THROUGH 18 A BOTTOM PLATE,
- BOTTOM TRACK, TOP PLATE OR TOP TRACK, THE @-20-21
rov@ - SMOKE ALARM-CARBON MONOXIDE COMBO SHIELD PLATES SHALL COVER THE FRAMING
= ' MEMBER AND EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES
ABOVE THE BOTTOM FRAMING MEMBER AND NOT
LESS THAN 4 INCHES BELOW THE TOP FRAMING
MEMBER.
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FOUNDATION NOTES:

.

AlLL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

. ALL BEAMS TO BE 4x1@ DFL #2 ON 4x4 POSTS

(4xe AT SPLICES) ON 24" DIA. x &' CONC.
PADS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

. ALL POSTS TO BE ANCHORED AGAINST

LATERAL MOVEMENT.

. SOLID BLOCK AT ALL POINT LOADS FROM

ABOVE.

.FLOOR JOISTS SHOULD BE SUFPFPORTED

LATERALLY AT EACH END AND AT EACH
SUPPORT, BY SOLID BLOCKING OR BT
ANOTHER APPROVED METHOD.

. PROVIDE MINIMUM 18"-24" CRAWL ACCESS.

*CRAWL ACCESS HATCHES OR DOORS SHALL
BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND INSULATED TO A
LEVEL EQUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON
THE SURROUNDING SURFACES.

. PROVIDE CRAUWL SPACE VENTILATION PER

IRC SECTION R428&.

+FOUNDATION VENTS SHALL BE PLACED SO
THAT THE TOP OF THE VENT IS BELOW THE
LOWER SURFACE OF THE FLOOR INSULATION.

. NTERIOR GRADE OF CRAWL SPACE SHALL

BE SLOPED TO DRAIN AND INSURE THE
REMOVAL OF WATER

12.PREVENT WOOD TO CONC. CONTACT W/CONT.

1.

12.

FLASHING OR APFPROVE MEMBRANE.
< INDICATES 'SIMPSON' HOLDDOUWN.
SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR

ANCHOR BOLT SIZE ¢
SPACING (SHT S1.2).

VENTILATION

CRAUWL SPACE VYENTILATION
TOTAL NET FREE AREA

USE 3" x 3" x 174"
GALVANIZED STEEL
SQUARE FPLATE
WASHERS FOR ALL
ANCHOR BOLTS

REQ'D 142/15© = 435 SQ. FT.

PROVIDE SCREENED VENTS
FOR VENTILATION

& VENTS REQ'D

o

» interiors

o
%

» commercial

K/
*

L)
FAX: (253) 826-4946

residential

.LANDMARK DESIGN

*
1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNER WA, 98390

PH: (253) 826-7808

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:
L2-1822

Date:
1©-20-21
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W « “ W (1] OLC. NAILED TOP ¢ BOTTOM STAGGERED
Q 3 o’ i EACH SIDE.
3 * 3 3 *
|l 529 520 P 2. ALL HEADERS TO BE 4x8 DF %, UNLESS
Py | | ” NOTED OTHERWISE. HEADERS AT EXTERIOR
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« # ) o bt » WR-12 RIGID INSULATION.
ID N 62.@ N 1 pa
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R GIRD —® 4 A 1 B4 x
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4xiz P.T. (TRELLIS) / B\ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE construction.

to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify

compliance with all local
applicable building codes

SECOND FLOOR ERAMING PLAN 'A

" | " 3. Purchaser should have
| / =| -o plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

6. Q] REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. 2. This plan was designed

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:

STUD NOTCHING L2-1822

AND BORING
NOTE- - BEARING OR EXTERIOR WALL Date:
FASTENERS FOR TREATED NOTCH 25%, BORING 40%. 12-20-2]
wWooD TO BE HOT-DIFPPED - 62% BORING IF DOUBLED ¢
GALYANIZED, STAINLESS LESS OR EQUAL SUCCESSIVE STUDS.
STEEL, SILICONE, BRONZE - NON-BEARING MAXIMUM NOTCH
OR COPFER. 40%, BORING 60%.

- HOLES NO CLOSER THAN 5/8
INCH TO FACE OF STUD.




ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ¢ REQUIREMENTS

AT LEAST 42%4¢ NOT MORE THAN 52% OF REQUIRED YENTS SHALL BE IN UPFPER PORTION OF
VENTILATED ROOF SPACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT) WITH THE
BALANCE OF REQUIRED YENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING.

YENTILATION REQUIRED PER SEC. R826.| - ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER
SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
RAFTERS SHALL HAYE CROSS YENTILATION FOR EACH SEFPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING
OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOUW. YENTILATION OFPENINGS
SHALL HAYE A LEAST DIMENSIONS OF /16" INCH MINIMUM AND 1/4* INCH MAXIMUM. VENTILATION
OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION LARGER THAN 1/4' SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH OR SIMILAR MATERIAL
WITH OPENINGS HAVYING A LEAST DIMENSION OF I/1&" MINIMUM AND 1/4* MAXIMUM. OPENINGS IN
ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION Re22.1.
REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL OFEN DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AIR

MINIMUM VENT AREA 2 ©2 - THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE
152 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

YENT AND INSULATION CLEARANCE PER SEC. Rege3 - WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE
INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. NOT LESS THAN A I-INCH
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AND AT THE
LOCATION OF THE VENT.

SEE SHEET N2 FOR ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS AND LOCATIONS
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| | | | | |
| | | | | | pecp|H GIRQER | | |
| | | | | | 622/ | “1oltpR PL ATE | | | |
HTS20-GIRDER | | | I : I | | ISTALIF' L?A%:cl:ri —Z’féﬁzsé‘é I | | | HT$20-GIRDER
TO TOP PLAT I | I I I ! | I | | I | I TO TOP PLATE
4/82.0 | | | 4/82.2
/I/ | @ N N 622 | \I\
/ | | | I ] I | | | | | | | \ o
o
| | | é | | 1| aikoER truss | &22 | | | (3=
— o 4 A 20) 4 $hom h A s 4 h n h n —
@ —K | = 1 /A\ 3 = | A
N I % I Y se e a I % l % N
6X6 PT POST W/ X ] X2 4 x 12 I | 4 x 12 4 i | e 6X6 PT POST W/
ANF. SE = - chi— gt MANF. | TRUSSE
EPCZ CAP :l: e 24'be. Z z o1 oc, n L~ EPCZCAP
| 2 /a8 2

\_,MANF. MONO

TRUSSES @ 24* OC.

MANF. MoNo—___~
TRUSSES @ 24' OC. @

ROOE A FRAMING PLAN

I/4ll= I l_oll

(SHADED AREA)
4X HEADER

— KING STUD

TRIMMER

HEA) INSULATION DETAI
NTS

ROOF OVERFRAME NOTES:
IRC SEC Re®23

l.

RAFTERS SHALL BE FRAMED TO 2x RIDGE

BOARD PER PLAN. RIDGE BOARD SHALL NOT
BE LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE
RAFTER AT ALL VALLEYS AND HIPS THERE
SHALL BE A 2x YALLEY OR HIP RAFTER AND
NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE
RAFTER. (FULL COVERAGE AT RIDGE, HIPS AND
VALLEYS).

ROOF FRAMING NOTES:

I.

6

ALL HEADERS TO BE 4x8 DF %2, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. HEADERS AT EXTERIOR
WALLS ¢ WARM WALLS TO BE INSULATED
W/R-12 RIGID INSULATION.

. ALL OTHER TRUSSES:

+ SHALL CARRY MANUFACTURERS STAMP.

+ SHALL HAVE DESIGN DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ON SITE FOR FRAME
INSPECTION.

+ SHALL BE INSTALLED AND BRACED PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS PER IRC

SEC. 52212 AND 82212023 AS WELL AS THE

TRUSS INSTITUTE'S BUILDING COMPONENT

SAFETY INFORMATION.

. NO TRUSS SHALL BE FIELD-MODIFIED WITHOUT

PRIOR CONSENT OF THE TRUSS ENGINEER AND
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

. PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS AT A MINIMUM OF

22'x30" PER IRC SEC. Re21.l

+ACCESS HATCHES OR DOORS SHALL BE
WEATHERSTRIPPED AND INSULATED TO A
LEVEL EQUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON
THE SURROUNDING SURFACES.

. PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION PER IRC SEC.

Re2e. ALL FRAMING TO COMPLY WITH IRC
SEC R222.

. QI REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AT TIME OF

INSPECTION, FOR THE INSPECTORS USE AND
REFERENCE

NOTE-

FASTENERS FOR TREATED
WooD TO BE HOT-DIPFPED
GALYANIZED, STAINLESS
STEEL, SILICONE, BRONZE
OR COFPFER

STUD NOTCHING
AND BORING

- BEARING OR EXTERIOR WALL
NOTCH 25%, BORING 40%.

- 2% BORING IF DOUBLED 4
LESS OR EQUAL SUCCESSIVE STUDS.

- NON-BEARING MAXIMUM NOTCH
40%, BORING 62%.

- HOLES NO CLOSER THAN 5/8
INCH TO FACE OF STUD.

CONT. DBL. TOP FPLATE

R-12 RIGID INSULATION
® EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

— EXTERIOR PLYWOOD

o

* interiors

o
%

@,

» commercial

*

L)
FAX: (253) 826-4946

residential
1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNER WA, 98390

PH: (253) 826-7808

LANDMARK DESIGN

<o

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:
L.2-1822

Date:
1©-20-2|
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2xe %2 DF STUDS 9 16" OC.
ATTACH STUDS TO TOP ¢ BOTTOM PLATE WITH
(3) led FRAMING NAILS.

CONSTRUCT TOP FPLATE OF (2) $TUDS
INSTALLED HORIZ. AT THE TOP OF THE GYPSUM
WALL ASSEMBLY AND THE BOTTOM FPLATE OF
A SINGLE STUD. INSTALL 2x& WOOD STUDS
HORIZ. AS CROSS-BRACING POSITIONED AT
MID-HEIGHT OF THE WALL.

%' TYPE 'X' GWB APPLIED VERTICALLY

W/ HORIZONTAL JOINTS BLOCKED AND
FASTENED W/ed CEMENT COATED Ilp'
CUP-HEAD DRYWALL NAILS W/2915*
SHANK DIA. ¢ '4' HEAD DIA. SPACED &'
OC. ALONG STUDS ¢ PLATES. EXPOSED
FASTENER HEADS AND WALLBOARD
JOINTS MUST BE TREATED W/(2) COATS
OF GYPSUM COMPOUND. A MIN. 2" PAFER,
PLASTIC OR FIBERGLASS TAFPE MUST BE
EMBEDDED IN FIRST LAYER OF
COUMPOUND OVER WALLBOARD JOINTS.

SOLID TIGHT FITTING TRUSS BLOCKING
(SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET FOR EAVE
VENTING)

2x8 FASCIA BOARD

X' LP®FLAMEBLOCKS® FIRE-RATED

08B SHEATHING W/15mm PYROTITE
LAMINATE APPLIED TO ONLY ONE FACE
OF WOOD PANEL. SHEATHING MUST BE
INSTALLED VERTICALLY W/HORIZONTAL
JOINTS BLOCKED ¢ W/PYROTITE
LAMINATE FACING THE OUTSIDE ¢ MUST
BE ATTACHED TO THE STUDS W/1k' &d
COMMON NAILS SPACED &' O.C. AROUND
PERIMETER ¢ 12° OC IN THE FIELD.

5l,' THICK NOMINAL 3 PCF DENSITY
UNFACED MINERAL FIBER BATT
INSULATION FRICTION FIT BETWEEN THE
WOOD STUDS, CROSS-BRACING ¢
TOP/BOTTOM PLATES.

WEATHER BARRIER FASTENED OVER THE|
SHEATHING USING SUFFICIENT FASTENERS
TO PREVENT AIR POCKETS IN THE WRAP

EXTERIOR WALL COYERING:
.  FIBER CEMENT BOARD
2. TI-Il SIDING

2X&

AWK— BARSE BOARD

WooD FIBER PANEL

5/8" TYPE X sw—/

—— /16" LP FLAMEBLOCK

EXTERIOR WALL COVERING:
|, PIBER CEMENT BOARD
2. Ti-Il SIDING
3. NOCD FIBER PANEL

743

S. STEEL SIDING

— 2X6 WALL STUD

THICKNESS: 2-1/8" (FIRE)

APPROX. NEIGHT: T PSP

F=RE TEST: UL RISI4, 4-|2
UL DESIeN U238

GABLE END FIREWNALL DETAIL

END TRUSS
/‘(HOLDWTW%IN%'PROMFMOFML)

| § /~ B/2" TYPE X SNB
s/0* TP x sre—| P

4. CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO)

o

R1
\ %. T*PE 'x' Gws
\

MIN. &x& PT POST

SIDING OR TRIM PER PLAN

POST DETAIL FOR STRUCTURES
LESS THAN 5'
FROM PROPERTY LINE

GA EILE NO. WP 3640 (GENERIC | HOUR)

LESS THAN 5' TO THE PROPERTY LINE

ONE LAYER %' TYPE X GWB APPLIED
PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
EACH SIDE OF MIN 2X3 STUDS, TURNED
FLATWISE, 24" OC. WITH &d

I ": 3.

4. CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO)

CEMENT-COATED NAILS, I-1' LONG,
@225 SHANK, 4" HEADS, 1" OC.

- —

AF50 ROOF YENTS
(52 Q. IN. NET FREE AREA)

SOLID TIGHT FITTING TRUSS BLOCKING

2x8 FASCIA BOARD

2x STUDS PER PLAN

/ X' SHEATHING
2

—

EXTERIOR WALL COVERING

STAIR NOTES:
FER IRC R3II1

+ STRINGERS TO BE FIRE BLOCKED AT BOTH TOP AND

BOTTOM.

+ ALL USABLE SPACE UNDER S$TAIRS TO BE | HOUR

CONSTRUCTION.
+ MAXIMUM RISE TO BE 1-3/4".
¢+ MINIMUM RUN TO BE 12"
* MINIMUM HEAD HEIGHT TO BE &'-8".
* MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH TO BE 26"
4

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HAND RAIL 34" TO 38 OFF
TREAD NOSING AND MUST EXTEND BEYOND BOTTOM

TREAD.

* PROVIDE GUARD RAILS AT LANDINGS MINIMUM 36°

HiGgH W/ CLEAR 8PACE

* HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE
NOT LESS | /4' NOR MORE THAN 2° IN
CROSS SECTIONAL DIM.

* WINDING TREADS
PER IRC R3Il152.

* SPIRAL STAIRS
PROVIDE MIN 7 1/2° RUN @ A POINT 12*
FROM WHERE TREAD 9 NARROWEST
PER IRC R3I112)

CONT. HANDRAIL 34'-38' A
ABOVE TREAD NOSING. =
PICKETS PER IRC

ON OPEN SIDE y

Z
I' PT RISERS
~ Z ™~

©'-8' MIN. HEADROOM

HANDRAIL TO BE PRESENT ON

ON AT I.EA5| T mﬁl SIDE OF S‘I’AIR“.-5
NOT PASS THROUGH SHALL HAVE CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
OF 1%4* MIN. ¢ 2* MAX. EDGES SHALL HAVE

A MIN. RADIUS OF 1"

OFPENINGS FOR REQUIRED GUARDS ON
THE SIDES OF STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT

ALLOW A SPHERE 4 INCHES (122mm) TO PASS THROUGH.

%' MIN-1'4' MAX
NOSING

L.

W JST. PER PLAN i
]

NOTCH S$TRINGERS FOR
CONT. 2X4 THRUST BLOCK

2X4 THRUST BLOCK

JST, 'G ow
CRTA TS
TO THRUST BLOCK

DECK
S JoieTe PER PLAN

P.T. 2XI12
TREADS
TO STRINGERS

— DBL JST

HU212

MTL. HANGERS

AT EA. STRINGER
3-2X12 P.T. STRINGERS

il

IDE DBL. JOT
WERN
12 TIE AT EA STRINGER
6" SPHERE UNABLE
TO PASS THROUGH OFPENING

BELOW STAIR INSTALL '*
GlUB @ CEILING, AND WALLS

(3) 2X12 STRINGERS

FIRE BLOCKING @ MID-6PAN AND
IN STUD WALLS ALONG AND IN LINE
WITH STRINGERS IF AREA UNDER
STAIRS 1§ UNFINISHED

INTERIOR

PER PLAN 36'%36" MIN.
5. STEEL SIDING HORIZONTAL JOINTS STAGGERED NOT agene T EXTERIOR
DESIGN: (ICC-ES REPORT - ESR-1365) WALL TYPE 434 - | HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY LESS THAN 12 ON OPFOSITE SIDED. NO SCALE NG BCALE
HL 25 ANGLE SUPPORT
EAVES ¢ WALL WITHIN 5'-@" OF PROPERTY LINE EAVES WITHIN 5'-@' OF PROPERTY LINE
PER IRC 202 ¢ TABLE R222.| PER IRC 322 ¢ TABLE R322.| NO SCALE
FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING:
PER SECTION R322.l + R322.12 |2
|12
. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND & ‘
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND | Z
PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS
FOLLOWS:
A. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING 4 FLOOR LEVELS
B. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 12'-2"
COMPOSITION ROOF W/ 30* INTERWOVEN FELT
2. AT ALL INTERCONNCECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED ON 1/2' 24/@ PLYWOOD SHEATHING
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR
AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS. ALL ROOF FLASHING TO BE MIN. 26 GA
3. IN CONCEALED SPACES AT STAIR STRINGERS AT THE ix;f)oc RATE ATTle GALY. STEEL.
TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOASED SFPACES ~ SPACE ROCF DRIP EDGES PER SEC. R925285
UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. R322.1. PROVIDE DRIF EDGE AT EAVES § GABLES
4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES, Z MANUF TRUSBES 24°0.C. W/ A MIN. 2* OVERLAP.
AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN g SOF
APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE / SEE ROOF FRAMING FLAN —
OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. /
g 2x SCREENED EAVE
VENT BLOCKS W/(4)
ATTIC VENTILATION R-44 INSULATION ‘:;'g'ol\-l/%gi EAC';\;ED
AT LEAST 49% ¢ NOT MORE THAN 52% OF REQUIRED INSULATION BAFFLE
VENTS SHALL BE IN UPPER PORTION OF VENTILATED R . ST SEASENS i - | - - ; QOASEAEAIEAL = e AU
ROOF SPACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR . % _ =S AIR SPACE.
HIGHEST POINT) WITH THE BALANCE OF REQUIRED EX | =
VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING. v :\,[) ) ' =
~ —
OQwx =
Q1y MSTR =
o | L O g BEDROOM 4 e UTILITY BEDROOM =
o | KB e =
O Wy =
n_ 0 I 48 | g
T . — FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: =
=N = 3/4' T4G PLYWOOD SUB-FLR =
o i = GLUED ¢ NAILED TO =
© 12 = (SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR =
~ — SIZE AND SPACING) =
N o] _~L \ ! : ! ! £
1
RN . TR T AT Il |
e J R-30 INSULATION —/ = L
[ = a = TYP. INT. WALL
i'[) ), = = ke i TYPICAL EXTERIOR WA
AT = 2x4 STUD @ (2) 2x& TOP
QuWx¥x = .25 o 2x6 STUDS @ 16' OC.
oF o = : /2 SHT'G (APA RATED 24/0)
Zo | = WATER PROOF BARRIER
T I % g SARAGE - 0 _ EXTERIOR SIDING
r e = PER ELEVATION
o % & li{_l — STAIRS | | KITCHEN NOOoK R-21 INSULATION W/ CONT.
= ] VAPOR BARRIER
>+ & = — (WARM SIDE)
| = ] 4' CONC. SLAB — - — — — FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
< 0} ) OVER 4"COMPACT — ] 3/4' T¢G PLYWOOD SUB-FLR.
ST @I SAND AND GRAVEL BASE SLOPE — I GLUED ¢ NAILED TO .
r 3' TO DOORS - @ - — — — (SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR R-38 HiGH DENSITY —
- > = I 8IZE AND SPACING) —\ INSULATION @ FLOOR
YUEESEUEESEEEES
GRADE . /| CRANLSPACE GRADE
- & MIL VISQUEEN VAPOR
| | BARRIER THROUGHOUT
L CRAWLSPACE.

=

LAP SPLICES 12* MIN. J/

BUILDING SECTION [/ A

5/ ll=|l_oll

N

COPYRIGHT 2010
Landmark Design Inc.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

TIGHTLINE

FOo ATION IN:

4' DIA. PERF. PIPE

PEA GRAVEL FILL
WRAP W/ FILTER FABRIC

o 3 ’.
interiors

()
0.0

o
%

» commercial

residential
1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNER WA, 98390
FAX: (253) 826-4946

PH: (253) 826-7808

LANDMARK DESIG

g

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—

ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-—
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than a
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer.

Plan No:
1.2-1822

Date:
1©-20-21
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WNALL ASSEMBLIES

DIAGRAM

=|RE TEST
RATING | REFPORT # | NO.

DIAGRAM

FIRE

TEST
RATING | REFPORT #

NON-RATED
EXT WALL

~
~EXTERIOR FNISH Y8’
NAILNG PER MANUF e
~SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

-6EE STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANG FOR SHEAR WALL 6CHEDULES
AND LOCATIONS OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING

=2x6 FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
-FG BATT INSULATION ( R- 21)

s/
REETART

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

NON RATED

EXT WALL

[~ Ons layer 5/8' X gypsum wallboard or gypsum
veneer base applied parallel or at right angles to
INTERIOR sach side of doubls row of 2 x 4 wood studs &' oc.
on ssparats plates I' apart with 6d coated nails, |
/8" long, @.2315" shark, 1/4* headls, 1* oc.

Joints staggered 16" on cpposits sicles. Horizontal
bracing required at mid-hsight. (LOAD-BEARING)

A
(T
Sy iy

EXTERIOR

| HR GA FILE NO
SEPARATION WALL we 5512

ROCFING TO BE
CLASS 'B' COMPOSITION

SHINGLE WITH

[-HR PARTY WALL

NO OFPENINGS ® ROOF
4' MIN EACH SIDE OF SEPARATION WALL

ROOF PROJECTIONS TO HAVE 1/2' GTP
SHEATHING UNDER EAVES FOR MIN 2 FT
EACH SIDE OF SEPARATION WALL

4'-D" min 4'-@" min
% 5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB )L % 5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB )L

15% FELT MIN ﬁ :

DOUBLE ROW OF 2 X 4 WOOD N
STUDS (OPTIONAL 2 X & STUDS) 4
16' OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES

I" APART

) W O

N 1 |

/_

(AT AT W0

><_//—

[;
I

5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB to UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING AS WELL AS GABLE ENDS
SUPPORTED BY 2x BLOCKING

/8" TYFE 'X' GUB
CONT. TO ROOF SHEATHING

5/8' TYFE 'X' GUB <:>

SOLID 2X BLOCKING

R-49 INSULATION W/ CONT.
VAPOR BARRIER
(WARM SIDE)

5/8' GWUB e CEILING

MIN. | HR OUTLET BOXES:
ONE-BOX NON-METALIC OUTLET
BOXES OR EQUAL.

\I
A 4

T [ T
]

DOUBLE ROW OF 2 X 4 WOOD ==
STUDS (OPTIONAL 2 X & STUDS) — =
I6' OC. ON S8EPARATE PLATES 1= =
I* APART 11 ]

il

"

ib

remuen LNy

R-12 INSULATION

WALL ASSEMBLY
5/8"' TYPE 'X' GUB

2

RIM JST W/ BLOCKING
w/ 5/8" TYFPE 'X' GWB
w/ SCREWS @ &' OC. AND FIRE CUALKING AT SEAMS

OR
ROXUL STONE WOOL FIRE STOPPING INSULATION

JSTS PER FRAMING PLAN

\ \
N RIM JST W/ BLOCKING

SOLID 2X BLOCKING

172" guB e CEILING
CONT. BLOCKING

WALL ASSEMBLY
&/8"' TYPE 'X' GUB

2

:  §-1§ INSULATION

JOTS PER FRAMING PLAN

FDN WALL PER ENGINEER
DETAIL

PARTY WALL SECTION

NTS (1 HRWALL )

ROCFING TO BE
CLASS 'B' COMPOSITION
SHINGLE WITH

I-HR PARTY WALL

NO OFPENINGS ® ROOF
4' MIN EACH SIDE OF SEPARATION WALL

ROCF PROJECTIONS TO HAVE 1/2' GYP
SHEATHING UNDER EAVES FOR MIN 2 FT
EACH SIDE OF SEPARATION WALL

4'-@" min 4'-@" min
% &/8"' TYPE 'X' GUB 'L % 5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB 'L

15* FELT MIN ﬁ :

/ T T T S
S — |
] | | —
1 O T
= <
DOUBLE ROW OF 2 X 4 WOOD N —
STUDS (OPTIONAL 2 X & STUDS) 7

16" OC. ON SEFPARATE FPLATES

I' APART

5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB to UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING AS WELL AS GABLE ENDS
SUPPORTED BY 2x BLOCKING

B/8' TYFPE 'X' GUB
CONT. TO ROOF SHEATHING

5/8' TYFE 'X' GUWB <:>

SOLID 2X BLOCKING

R-49 INSULATION W/ CONT.
VYAPOR BARRIER
(WARM SIDE)

B/8' Gl @ CEILING

MIN. | HR OUTLET BOXES:

ol AT
i

ONE-BOX NON-METALIC OUTLET /

BOXES OR EQUAL.

DOUBLE ROW OF 2 X 4 WOOD A

\/

8TUDS (OPTIONAL 2 X & STUDS) —
6" OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES ’ —
I' APART ]

<—

4

il

/\

R-13 INSULATION

WALL ASSEMBLY 5
5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB

RIM JST W/ BLOCKING

w/ /8" TYFE 'X' GWB

w/ SCREWS @ &' OC. AND FIRE CUALKING AT SEAMS
OR

ROXUL STONE WOOL FIRE STOPPING INSULATION

JSTS PER FRAMING FPLAN

RIM JST W/ BLOCKING
SOLID 2X BLOCKING
1/2* guB o CEILING
CONT. BLOCKING

WALL ASSEMBLY 5
5/8' TYFPE 'X' GUB

¥§§ 
R-13 INSULATION

FDN WALL PER ENGINEER
DETAIL

PARTY WALL SECTION

NTS (¢1HRWALL )

<o

» stock plans

)
*

L)
Fax: 253-826-4946

Ph: 253-826-7808

custom home design
1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNER WA, 98390

LANDMARK DESIGN

<o

1. Contractor or builder
must verify all dimensions
before proceeding with
construction.

2. This plan was designed
to be marketed throughout
many municipalities. The
purchaser must verify
compliance with all local
applicable building codes
where the home is to be
constructed.

3. Purchaser should have
plans reviewed by a lic—
ensed builder and struct-
ural engineer for compli—
ance to specific site con-
ditions.

4. These plans should not
be altered by other than s
qualified designer, archi—
tect, or structural engineer

Plan No:

L2-1822
Date:

©-20-21

8




GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES '
STEM WALL
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING \ , c
CODE (IBC), 2018 EDITION, WITH WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS, \ PR _ ¥
DESIGN LOADS: o = 2ot
ROOF " 0 ~
LIVELOAD 25 PSF (SNOW) LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL): i ) < Q ?OE
DEAD LOAD B PF LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) TO BE BY TRUSS JOIST WEYERHAEUSER (MICROLAM - Fo = 2600 PSI, E = iR / Woiim
FLOOR 1200000 PS|). MATERIAL SHALL BE DESIGNED ¢ MANUFACTURED TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN NER-481 OR a4 el R ani 53
LIVE LOAD 40 PSF (RESIDENTIAL) CCMC REPORT NO. 02615-R BEARING LENGTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1%%". DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH BEAMS A 4 _] . 8 nNY
60 PSF (DECKS) WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OR ENGINEER. HEEL CUTS SHALL NOT OVERHANG INSIDE FACE OF SUPPORTING MEMBER AR g
DEAD LOAD |0 PSF BEARING WALL FRAMING: ) / J, !
WIND ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS NOT CALLED OUT OR OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE 4x8 DF2 WITH CONTINUCUS FTGa N
BASIC WND SPEED i@ MPH (3 SECOND GUST, ULTIMATE LOAD) ONE CRIPPLE AND ONE STUD EACH END FOR OFENINGS 5'-0" OR LESS AND TWO CRIPFLES AND ONE S$TUD FOR REINFORCEMENT
RISK CATAGORY II, EXPOSURE B, K, = 12 OPENINGS MORE THAN 5'-2" WIDE. ALL COLUMNS NOT CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS SHALL BE TWO (2) STUDS, SPIKE
LAMINATED COLUMNS TOGETHER WITH l6dl @ 12" O.C. STAGGERED. STAGGER SPLICES AT TOP PLATES MINIMUM 48" (1 STEPPED FOOTING DETAIL
SEISMIC AND NAIL WITH l6d @ 8" OC. 812/ scALE: ' « 10" m
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE ¢ o
BEARING WALL SYSTEM (LIGHT-FRAMED WALLS) SHEAR WALLS: g8 z
SITE CLASS: D ALL SHEAR WALL SHEATHING NAILING AND ANCHORS SHALL BE AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS AND NOTED N led @ 16" OC. SOLE > 2
SEISMIC DESIGN CATAGORY: D THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. USE APA RATED SHEATHING (24/16) WITH A MINIMUM PANEL EDGE NAILING OF 8d @ 6" FLATE NALLING P
8s = 15 - IBC FIGURE 1613.3(1) OC. UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE. ALL SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL BE COMMON WIRE OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS, /(’;) o op -
C, = D154 STAINLESS STEEL. BLOCK ALL UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. DESIGNATED 3x FRAMING MAY BE (2) 2x MEMBERS fhfiarfivinciieddped £/ MIN. 15" END DISTANCE. < | &8 @
FACE-NAILED WITH led @ 12" OC. STAGGERED. ALL HEADERS SHALL HAVE STRAP CONNECTORS TO THE TOP PLATE TYPE HOLDON BELOU. (|| g s
INSPECTIONS: AT EACH END WHEN THE HEADER INTERRUPTS THE TOP PLATE. USE 'SIMPSON' LSTA24 CONNECTOR UNO. B S 3
NO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED. NOTIFY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTIONS 5 OOR AND ROCE ERAMING LAY SPLICE T0 OCOIR N / O|g & =
. o oy -
ﬁggffs%ssvfc Qfﬁﬂﬁ&éé&%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%Bo?@ﬁ%ﬁé?ﬁ%& - DIMENSIONAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FREE OF SPLITS, CHECKS, AND SHAKES. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS N e 2 x 6 STUD ® 6" OC. USE - 3w
UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE LENGTH AND ALL AROUND ALL DBLSTD ¢ B8 OF ne, .| o -
FOUNDATIONS: OPENINGS IN FLOORS AND ROOFS UNO. PROVIDE $OLID BLOCKING AT RIM JOISTS BELOW CONCENTRATED LOADS & & V.V & &/ - . - e QD|E = s
PLACE FOOTINGS ON NATIVE OR COMPACTED $OIL WITH 1500 PSF BEARING CAPACITY (ASSUMED). FROM ABOVE. APPLY %" RATED SHEATHING (40/20) GLUED AND NAILED TO FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS WITH 8d 2 vzzzzz, 4x1 i1 oz vzl SHEATHING ¢ NAILING 2,‘3 f“;" %?Xﬂf?mm Q § "8
BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM I'-6" BELOW OUTSIDE FINISHED GRADE. COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT &" OC. AT ALL SUPPORTED EDGES AND &d COMMON OR GALVANIZED W : : LH PER PLAN. MATCH WALL ATE'-0' OC. UNO. Z g
BACKFILL WALLS WITH A WELL DRAINING MATERIAL FREE OF ORGANIC OBJECTS OR DEBRIS. BOX NAILS AT 2" OC. AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS. APPLY 12" RATED SHEATHING (24/16) ON ROOF NAILED TO - 1 Lo B ABOVE UNO. (ALT.MASA o 48" OC) = 2 &
STIFFENERS OR RAFTERS WITH 8d COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 6" OC. AT SUPPORTED EDGES AND &d - 1 ' 3
CONCRETE: COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 12" OC. AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS. LAY SHEATHING PERPENDICULAR TO i A p e PO < N
THE SELECTION OF MATERIALS FOR AND THE MIXING AND PLACING OF ALL CONCRETE SHALL FRAMING AND STAGGER PANEL EDGES. A> UPPER FLOOR <4 %4 BAR 10" OC.- HORL ) -
: = — 8" OC. - .
L o e O O e e O L o et st I "TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND SUPPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/TFI 1-20M4, THE TRUSS CALCULATION 4|: il ! EL I B [ 2
UATER. USE MINIMUM F'e = 3000 P5l UITH 55 SACKS OF CEVENT PER CLBIC YARD OF CONCRETE PACKAGE SHALL BE PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE ! | 60 /| eneHeRADE N x
AND A MAXIMUM OF 52 GALLONS OF WATER PER 84 LB SACK OF CEMENT. ALL CONCRETE SHALL STATE OF WASHINGTON. THE TRUSS ENGINEER SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE WORK OF ALL ’ ] T ’
CONTAN AN AIR ENTRANNG AGENT. THE AMOINT OF ENTRANED AR SHALL BE 4% H5% BY SUBORDINATES INVOLVED IN THE PREPARATION OF THE TRUSS PLACEMENT PLAN AND TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS. . L, 8"
' ,, 2% H2% EACH TRUSS SHALL BE PLANT FABRICATED AND SHALL BEAR THE QUALITY CONTROL STAMP, MANUFACTURER'S MN o o4 BAR CoNTNIOUS .
VOLUME. MAXIMUM SIZE OF AGGREGATE 15 I'y". ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED NAME, DESIGN LOAD, AND MAXIMUM SPACING. ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE ICC APPROVED. LOADS IR RSO (18" FN
MONOLITHICALLY BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION OR EXPANSION JOINTS UNLESS SHOUN OTHERWISE. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDED DESIGN LOADS AND IBC CHAPTER 16. MANUFACTURER SHALL g b P g e | Lo
CONCRETE PURVEYORS/SUPPLIERS DELIVERY OR BATCH TICKET TO BE ON JOB SITE FOR PROVIDE ALL TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTION DETAILS AND REQUIRED CONNECTION MATERIALS. CONTRACTOR I S
BUILDING INSPECTOR VERIFICATION. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL AND MANTAIN DRAWINGS ON SITE ! L e srudil)
TS o Ees o o T A Bt A S GG uni o
: %" = 10"
e T e AN A o s O T B S CONSTRUCTION DRAUINGS AND INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DRAWNGS. NO TRUSS SHALL BE ALTERED WITHOUT FRIOR = H U =
MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOUN. PROVIDE ELBOW BARS (32 DIA) TO LAP HORIZONTAL STEEL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE TRUSS DESIGNER AND ENGINEER OF RECORD. e J o . L <4
AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS IN FOOTINGS AND WALLS. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE | -
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES: ,, I~ 6FE ARCH.FORUALL
D e O R OB oMRETE ot At CHAIRS, SPACERS, ORTES AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), 2018 EDITION. THE MFRAMG SleTOCy HE T SEATNG
' CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND METHODS, TECHNIQUES, AND A — 1 [ msiLwed e oc
SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE SPECIFIED WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DEC2 - GIRDE 10 I/ OLE PLATE NALING
MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR RENFORCING STEEL: DIMENSIONS AND ALL CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE INCLUDING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE | 10 or P | - -~ 8
COMMENCING WORK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING = xRMw As5 e dgt0C_  fiGHl "
UoE PROTECTION AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STIFFENERS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. THE CONTRACTOR = | L | /N | . 7% x %, 1o PT oL PLATE 1\ ([H} WETOLL W ax3x e GALY, 0
SLAB AND WALL BARS: SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR ALL BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. DO~ 9. 1 | NOTE: il BOLT PER PLAN OR SCHEDULE. i
NTERIOR FACES 0 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS. THE DETAILS SHOUN ARE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE USED 74t OE ARCAFORFRE . -
EXPOSED 10 UEATHER OR EARTH (% AND SMALLER) FOR LIKE OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS NOT SHOUN. VARIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOUN ON THE DRAWINGS € BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS.
2 % AND LARGER) SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER | —*% BAR ® 24' OC. - VERT. Q)
FOOTING BARS 3 o e s Lo s e . i
L8TA% - HDR 4 8ILL (TYP. 4 PLACE®) L8TAZ6 - HDR ¢ 8ILL &' ol L] O
TIMBER: OHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 10 BLOGNG / = fo 3 slocde R 5 v 56 = N
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE: MARK MINIMUM SHEATHING ANCHOR REMARKS (4. 5) . 54 xB5GLB f 4x _ 4xD BlixB5GLB (m") R %
ggglg 5:;2 g: sBéETTTTI'sE: SHEATHING ()| NAILING () | BOLTS (3) o v i N s croermss W/ axo Ty (2 _FOUNDATION FRAMING 6 PARTY UALL 6 P
R, 1 I o / —

2)( FRAMING HFQ OR BETTER } |/2 1] CDX 8d ) 6" O.C. 5/8" ) b@" O.c’ Qa” = 23@ PLF %}, 'I;gs%gPPBLEAAT"E _Y—!;gs%gP ;.EA?E r‘ ® g
ALL 2x TIMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED. ALL GRADES SHALL CONFORM TO "WWPA GRADING RULES OR O%B - — il 14
FOR WESTERN LUMBER", LATEST EDITION. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE @ (O —
PRESSURE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA Ul RE-TREAT ALL CUT ENDS, NOTCHES, AND § ly" CDX gd @ 4" OC. %" @ 32" OC. Qall = 350 PLF MAIN FLOOR AV ¢
DRILLED HOLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 6" CLEAR BETWEEN WOOD AND OR 05B ] A = 142 6Q FT = AVAR
EXPOSED EARTH. MAINTAN 8" CLEAR BETWEEN EXPOSED EARTH AND NON-TREATED WOOD AT / / v N
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS. ALL NAILS SHALL BE GALVANIZED BOX OR COMMON NAILS. by CDX 8d 9 3' OC. %" 8 16" OC. Qall = 450 PLF 7 | < )

FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED > OR 0SB USE 3x STUDS AT ) 4x0 ‘@ X <][
ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION IBC ABUTTING PANEL EDGES ¢ - i r 7 — Vi
2304105, ALL MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE 2304.0) UNO. MACHINE BOLTS TO BE STAGGER NAILS () g
A-3071. BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STANDARD é SEE DETAIL 2 / 620 FOR CONSTRUCTION ! ) Z nl
CUT WASHERS. MISCELLANEOUS HANGERS TO BE 'SIMPSON' OR ICC APPROVED EQUAL. ALL e = < Z
HANGERS TO BE FASTENED TO WOOD WITH PROPER NAILS AND ALL HOLES SHALL BE NAILED. | | 0 i
NOTES X i | i g

GLUED LAMINATED WOOD MEMBERS: ) ALL WALLS DESIGNATED" [X>" ARE SHEAR WALLS. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH /A\ /AN <g| J
GLUED LAMINATED WOOD BEAMS (GLB) TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AITC STANDARD A2, RATED SHEATHING (24/@) AND NAILED AT ALL PANEL EDGES (BLOCKED) PER SCHEDULE. | | Y
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER USE STRESS GRADE NAILING AT TI-l PANELS SHALL BE THROUGH EACH EDGE OF EACH PANEL. NAILING AT S0
COMBINATION 24F-v4 (Fo = 2400 FS1) FOR SIMPLE SPANS AND 24F-v8 FOR CANTILEVER AND INTERMEDIATE FRAMING TO BE AT 12" OC. NAILING NOT CALLED OUT SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE 3 3 YR
CONTINUOUS SPANS. SIMFLE SPANS SHALL BE CAMBERED ON A 3500 RADIUS UNO. GLUE SHALL 2304101 NAILING IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR OF o o 2 2 A - 368 8Q FT =
BE CASEIN WITH MOLD INHIBITOR. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SEALER SHALL BE APPLIED ITC"D HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL PER ASTM Alb3. 5 S
D R B o e T O UNGOUND KNOTS LARGER THAN % 2) HOLDOUNS AND OTHER FRAMING HARDWARE BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE OR ICC APPROVED Y . . Y

' EQUAL TO BE USED PER PLAN. ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS SHALL USE DOUBLE STUDS MINIMUM. | (fﬁ_. ._611{% 2
PREFABRICATED JOISTS: 3) USE MINIMUM OF TWO (2) BOLTS PER SILL PIECE WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12" S | Suxielv _ Baxield Y
JOISTS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS AND AS MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS JOIST NOR LESS THAN 5" FROM EACH END OF EACH PIECE. EMBED BOLTS MINIMUM OF 1" INTO | St ol 4xp
WEYERHAEUSER OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. JOISTS TO BE ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONCRETE. WASHERS TO BE 3" x 3" x 4" PER IBC SECTION 230832 AND OF HOT-DIPPED N\
PLANS AND THE MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CONSTRUCTION ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM Al53, %f%
LOADS BEYOND THE DESIGN LOADS ARE NOT PERMITTED. PROVIDE ERECTION BRACING UNTIL >

4) ALLOWABLE LOADS ARE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED 42% FOR WIND DESIGN IN > 6 1 @

SHEATHING MATERIAL HAS BEEN INSTALLED. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT CONCENTRATED ACCORDANCE WITH AFIPA SDPUS TABLE 434, .

LOADS FROM ABOVE AND WEB STIFFENERS PER MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS. JOIST HANGERS TO ) DESCNATED 3¢ 5TUDS AT B (o) 1 MEMOERS FACE-NALED UITH lod @ 1* OC. STAGGERED
X X - e 2" OC. .
BE SIZED AND PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER. COPYRIGHT 2221, SEGA ENGINEERS JOB 13-042



" RATED SHEATHING

éd e 0" OC.
PLAN OR SCHEDULE 8d © 47 0C. TO FRAMING CAPACITY OF COMECTOR Q& )&
STAGGERED SHEATHING - " Y S
2x YENTED BLOCKING. EACH TRUSS. USE HIDA-2 2% BLOCKING u/ 1bd © 8' OC 2x BLOCKING w/ (2) 8d =~ Q0
8d 8 6" OC. AT DBL TRUSS. GABLE END TRUSS. ’ (" TO STUD EACH END DBL 2x TOP PLATE. / 3 W ow
1" RATED SHEATHING /) (BEA AT Sl \/ % 913
N ok 24° 0. AT M) A 10 2 L s = —
DBL 2x TOP PLATE. LAP - - w/ (2) &d TO 2x BLOCKING /
‘END NAL 10 iS5 5 DBL 20 TOF PLATE LAP SPLICE SPLICE 4-0 TN ¢ NAL v/ o o g o THER ; e PP T
: " OR @ 48" OC. SECURE w/ f | :
EACH END w/ (2) 8d. \_4:0 N ENAL u/lod o & OC. l6d ¢ 6" OC. STAGGERED. o EACH XD |—2x $TUD PER PLAN —
D. ADD o NOTE: '
WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING SPLICE PER PLAN SHEATHING ¢ NAILING ayd SEE ARCH FOR FLAGHING INSTALL CONNECTOR FPRIOR
PER PLAN OR SCHEDULE. - TO PLACING COMMON TRUSSES .
PER PLAN OR SHEAR T 2x FRAMING PER PLAN, REQUIREMENTS, 2x STUD (NOT @ 8IM) m
SPLICE TO OCCUR ON COMMON 2x FRAMING PER PLAN. WALL SCHEDULE = / (HEADER @ &IM) ° o
MEMBER OR BLOCKING : / ’ g8 3z
) 4 = 2
= o
\ ) ..3’
(1 TYPICAL ROOF FRAMING CONNECTION (2°\ ROOF FRAMING @ GABLE END (3 LOWER ROOF FRAMING @ SHEAR WALL (4 DRAG STRUT CONNECTION n |§ 4
$2.0/ SCALE: I" = I'-@" $2.0/ SCALE: I" = I'-@" $2.0/ SCALE: I" = I'-@" $2.0/ SCALE: I" = I'-@" $-1 3 'g
a =
Q|3 =
lbd o 16 OC SOLE DBL 2x TOP PLATE Qg §3
PLATE NAILING. FLOOR TRUSS PER PLAN FLOOR TRUSS PER PLAN 8d 0 4' OC. \ o5 A3
/ (3) lbd TO TRUSS WEB (TYP. SUBFLOOR PER PLAN (3) led TO TRUSS WEB (TYP.) / i Sls ows
SUBFLOOR FPER PLAN Ly SHEATHING w/ 8d 8d @ 4" OC. L' SHEATHING w/ 8d SUBFLOOR FPER PLAN HDR PER PLAN. — {I NE § @
2% CONTINUOUS RIBBON / (3) &d JOIST-TO-TOP 8 6" OC. EDGE NAILING. / 2x FRAMING w/ (3) 06" OC. EDGE NALING. i Ag
/—PLATE UNO. MANTAN (NOT @ MANF PANEL) /" lod TO TRUSS WEB (NOT & MANF PANEL) /—~TRUSS PER PLAN | £ ‘&
/=M. 15" END DISTANCE. bt / i a—; < e i S ——] C — ] |& 3§
sran e DOX : / / / / ' 3x BLOCKING. EXTEND .
: 1" (2) BAYS (24" MINIMUM) < \ 8
. OR TO CORNER &
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER PLAN. (TYP) ) 7
SPLICE TO OCCUR ON COMMON S : ) e / TRIMMER STUD(S) = 2
M OR BLOCKI = ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
EMBER OR BL NG — N , W' SHEATHING INFILL BLOCKING/ w/ /2x FRAMING PER PLAN. " SHEATHING INFILL BLOCKING w/ / _\ D §
\ &d 8 6" OC. EDGE NAILING OR /‘ (BEAM AT 5IM) &d @ 6" OC. EDGE NAILING OR
FER LN MANUFACTURED BLOCKING PANEL. MANUFACTURED BLOCKING PANEL. SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER KING STUD
2x FRAMING PER PLAN. 2 DBL ToP PLATE, LAP SPLICE led 6 4" OC. / s or A 2 PLAN Ic:lz icEI;E't:E:i _\
(BEAM @ 8IM.) X : 8 4" OC. x FRAM
OC. STAGGERED. PLAN OR $CHEDULE. | %" RATED SHEATHING ¢
e NAILING PER SCHEDULE.
LSTA STRAP PER
(B TYPICAL FLOOR FRAMING CONNECTION (&) FLOOR FRAMING @ INTERIOR SHEAR WALL /1 FLOOR FRAMING @ INTERIOR SHEAR WALL PLAN (TYP),
@ SCALE: ln = I'-@" @ SCALE: I" = l-.on @ SCALE: I" = l-.on
2x 8ILL PLATE—\
/ X '
l" RATED SHEATHING lbd @ 8" OC. SOLE 5l 6 6" OC 2x BLOCKING w/ (3) &d A P L R ]
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER PLAN. § NAILING PER PLAN. / PLATE NALLING. <. TOE-NAIL TO 4x BEAM ¢ i T
8PLICE TO OCCUR ON COMMON (2) &d TO JOISTS, N -
P
MEMBER OR BLOCKING (2) ROUS lbd 8 4' OC. SOLE X CoNTR o / SUBFLOOR PER PLAN HEFLOOR PER P"AN_\ JoIST PER PLAN g 3x BLOCKING
8d @ 4' OC. ~ /L / PLATE NAILING - STAGGER / v yihat (TYP)
2x BLOCKING u/ lbd & 4' OC. | 2x BLOCKING = / /' /b u/\®) led AT
/ / A ahd [\ SHEAR WALL FORCE TRANSFER DETAIL
. (NOT AT METAL CAP) e
by SHEATHING - ’ 8IDE w/ (8) led \
= ] (ALT. METAL CAP) AR
I 4x4 PT POST /\ LSTA24 STRAP
7 (4x6 AT SPLICE)_\\ - s (FAR SIDE) " O
NO : \ MA ANCH LN " 7
SR ARCH FOR FLAGHING / FLOOR TRUSS FLOOR TRUSS FER FLAN (ALT. 434 AcroR— B e I TOP PLATE PN /58 3* OO EACH UAY. Z ﬂ
REQUIREMENTS \ // S | PERPLAN TWO SIDES) . TN HDR PER FLAN. EXTEND —
| \ N i o OVER DANEL TOKING 8D A\NN] ¢ (6)16d KNG $TUD TO = |
MSTC HOLDOUN HANGER BY TRUSS SUPPLIER Fie PERPLANS» b ' N N 2 /" HEADER )
STRAP PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN. () e s PSS + Q) N —
GIRDER TRUSS PER PLAN s T | N D N 1Ll
LUS24 HANGER BY EINISH GRADE oy = v / i il N
. i 11 2 KNG 8TUD w 2 T A
TRUSS SUPPLIER FASTEN TOP PLATE TO [k 1 CRIPPLE STUD :
2\ FLOOR FRAMING CONNECTION @ FLUSH BEAM (12N SHEAR WALL FRAMING AT BEAM 1N\ FLOOR FRAMING AT CRAWL SPACE HEADER u/ (2) ROWS—. ;/_ a > ]
\822/ scALE: I' - 1-0" \822/ scALE: I' - 1-0" \822/ scALE: I' - I-0" led AT 3" OC. []] 1] 4x BLOCKING @ MIDDLE AVARSR <
A 1}/ 24" IF REQUIRED. . O Vi
2-0"MAX. e il
2x STUD PER PLAN. USE MINIMUM B od oo JOE L i} ;E - H?
X . FLATE NAILING. ) 1 12" RATED SHEATHING (24/0 EXP 1) Z
2x STUD PER PLAN. USE DBL (2) 2x STUD @ ENDS OF SHEAR o ! | . (N @)
- STUD AT END OF SHEAR WALLS WALLS ¢ HOLDOUNS. SEE SHEAR 4" SHEATHING ] p NALL w/ (2) ROUB &d @ 3" OC. AT — <{ =
¢ HOLDOUNS. SEE SHEAR WALL WAL SCHEDULE FOR 3x STUDS, /ACI—IOR BOLT w/ 3%3"4" (22 CRFPLE_/ ! Y/ | PANEL EDGES. g 1 |y
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER SCHEDULE FOR 3x STUDS. SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER WASHER SEE SCHEDULE FOR oTUPS. ] i) e .
PLAN OR SCHEDULE PLAN. SPLICE TO OCCUR o oo SCNGLEE ' AT i H(2)2x PLATE. (NAIL {0
4" 5L AB ON GRADE OVER ON corémgog gﬁgzﬁz o PTOLL n /‘ SHT'G TO EA PLATE)
K / MNL 6 HIL VAPOR BARRER . TOP OF STEMUALL  [Feffecdet
\I\ L - . \
ENSH GRADE O e &' MIN. (NOT @ 505 1/ ELEV. VARES 1] :\\\
R FINISH GRADE 12" tAX. . ¢ 2x PT 8ILL
% 2x PT SILL w/ ANCHOR BOLT 070 6T || 9THD HOLDOUN PER FLAN. STHDI4 HOLDOUN UNO.=~ - \
STHD|HOLDOIN /| \& "y oy | ©OG. @ Sl " e . (2)%"6 ANCHOR BOLT w/ MIN,
| $3" x 3" x % WASHER PER _—*| BAR 624" OC. - VERT.
PER PLAN " EMBEDMENT 4 3" x 3" x 14"
roh PLAN OR SCHEDULE. USE L , N
MIN, T 9 \ %" 8 60" OC. MN. I'-6" MIN o / \ FGALvﬁNr:éiDPngéﬁig
o ) 4'-0" MAX. 1 * BAR CONTINUOUS ' OUND
8" T | | M*{BAR® 24" OC. - VERTICAL N L!/ NCHN " THEK STEM WALL w/
[ ANE & Q 4 eE *4 BAR HORIZ. TOP ¢ BOTTOM,
BN I EVEA S d-aorcel T 2\ _PORTAL FRAME PANEL
e (TYP.) "84" \&22/ SCALE: NONE 62 @

713\ FOUNDATION AT 8LAB ON GRADE 14\  FOUNDATION AT CRAWL SPACE
\$22/ ecALlE: 1" - 0" \822/ eCALE: I' - 10" COPYRIGHT 2021, SEGA ENGINEERS



A PORTION OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 19N, RANGE 05E, WM., PIERCE COUNTY _ _
"_ ’ <
=20 <
0 10 20 40 o =
SITE S . ‘ 7p)
S LU
g = JdZ A
gl d <R
E D 39
A A <;(
n o 1|
CB Z L QO (5
SSMH < Z
EX. FIRE HYDRANT CB RIN - Z W =
RIM=193.57 RIM=193.60 6" [ g O wWWE
8" CONC (E-W) 4" PVC (N)= 192.75 IE - { =2 E O
VICINITY MAP 185.17 CTR CHANNEL sl B9 <O
F
N LADI.I).ER(E). . N > 7 EX. STORM < Y9)
GENEHAL SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES: T T T e — - T — - & %
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND HAVE AVAILABLE COPIES OF THE =
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCY STANDARDS AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE > NDEEDED LANE SW 9
RELATED CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. & EX. SS MAN S) 5 b
7
. ° . % . . . Py E
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN T %~ v VeV, —V . —V - s B WATERMAIN - v AS Y v v v — ,
OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. \/ f // 2 e "W o P g_a s =
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DL e T e T @
DIMENSION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION Y I -
WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. UTILITIES OTHER THAN THOSE FLOODPLAIN et saetest R e L
SHOWN MAY EXIST ON THIS SITE. ONLY THOSE UTILITIES WITH EVIDENCE OF e T
THEIR INSTALLATION VISIBLE AT GROUND SURFACE OR SHOWN ON RECORD R I AT TRTART
DRAWING PROVIDED BY OTHERS ARE SHOWN HEREON. EXISTING UNDERGROUND TAX PARCEL# N T N BRI
UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO A o 5925200237 . - =
DEGREE OF UNKNOWN VARIATION. SOME UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS SHOWN o° :
HEREON MAY HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM PUBLIC RECORDS. TEBALDI K LEGEND () o)
ENGINEERING, LLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF PUBLIC o £ 0w o
RECORDS OR RECORDS OF OTHERS. IF CONFLICTS SHOULD OCCUR, THE & I EXISTING ™
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC, TO RESOLVE ALL ) N w = o0
PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. VQQQO EX, TRIPLEX EXISTING CONTOUR LINE % j o
4. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARY L <
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT WORK SCOPE : | e - — EXISTING LOT LINE F QO =
PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND S . oL, N
A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OR THE - — I LI AR A — EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVEWAY 0 E -
RELATIVE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE B Y C e e , — EXISTING EASEMENT LINE =z O
PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF || E ALY SRCPRP LA EX 40° SHARED ACCESS AND <C w =
CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT o N —— UTILITY EASEMENT GRAVEL > W =
ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE wp ? S L B T 0O
CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS DEFINED BY THE || ‘:‘4 .. e Few prena L c
DRAWINGS AND IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES. e R TR Eéé;%%‘éié# CONCRETE < O
.’ s ®e * 3 M ° L, s . 5 b g
, 100" YEAR BASE FLOOD | T oL e Tl el e
5. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE APPROPRIATE / ELEVATION PER FIRM N CE R PP I \EeT To £ 0
UTILITIES INVOLVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 53053C-0602 E || — AR ’ o S.S T ) PROPOSED
6. INSPECTION OF SITE WORK WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF / LR ST - s*CONNECT TO| EX. - FLOW PATH
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. INSPECTION OF PRIVATE FACILITIES WILL o AR Y LA - *» WATER STUB 220 PROPOSED SPOT GRADE
BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER. IT SHALL BE THE — T Togl v else s M0 g | 0547 N
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE INSPECTOR OF THE AUTHORITY / B T PRIOR TOJ CONSTRUCTION, =2 PROPOSED GRADING SLOPE
HAVING JURISDICTION 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF BACKFILLING ALL | 1 Tt e et CONTRACTPR TO FIELD LOCATE EX. — PROPOSED DRIVEWAY
CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. / / B R R gﬁgf& é\R "__Sgoﬁl_ﬂ%?- EX?S%TACT
HATCH INGICATES, fimirs - —  PROPOSED CONTOUR LINE
7. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY THE CONTRACTOR — i e <OF 1Q7.VEGETATED. PROPOSED STORM DRAIN PIPE
SHALL CONTACT THE AGENCY AND/OR UTILITY INSPECTION PERSONNEL AND TAX PARCEL# | SHEETFLOW" DISRERSION . — — PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
ARRANGE ANY REQUIRED PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING(S). CONTRACTOR SHALL 5925200251 / || ] A FLDWoPATH- W 1. ey e XK L
PROVIDE 72 HRS MIN. ADVANCE NOTIFICATION TO OWNER, FIELD ENGINEER / R LR O | EB T PROPOSED CLEANOUT
AND ENGINEER OF PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETINGS. SRR IR | B e 1= PROPOSED SEWER/SEPTIC LINE
( — 1 B O A I Y/ T (O I T TR PROPOSED WATER METER
8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKER AND SITE SAFETY AND SHALL N 5 S X LY RN T S W W PROPOSED WATER SERVICE
COMPLY WITH THE LATEST OSHA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS, OR ANY ELT ', - s — i IR
OTHER AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING EX. PROPERTY LINE \ g ?f; ..; Npaaposs. .. 473" LF [6" PVC Negagosry |
PROCEDURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE / o o oA A TS @ [2.0% MIN.——PROPOSED DRIVEWAY.—
" N 64.00 ok ey A0 BN .
MEANS AND METHODS” REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT AND PERFORMANCE | N‘B - (,, S A0 IS CONTRACTO USE GRAVEL, WATER PURVEYOR: _
CRITERIA OF OSHA, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER ENTITY THAT HAS JURISDICTION . 974606 Vg \ | A ~— CONCRETE OR[ASPHALT ‘AT THE CITY OF ORTING s £ o 3 <
FOR EXCAVATION AND/OR TRENCHING PROCEDURES. ) @ g?)snol-: YARD. BSBL L DIRECTION OF [THE OWNER.. - . 5 08 9 £ >
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE VL/ rg S Lo g%ﬁ{z’%s{gﬁ’\f EASSHEU FLOW. - T
SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES, PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, FLAGGERS, AND ANY o | 5 N . CITY OF ORTING
OTHER NEEDED ACTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE, HEALTH, AND SAFETY OF THE / 4 ~L L . S
PUBLIC, AND TO PROTECT PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE = 45" FJ G CIVIL SHEET INDEX s 3 % s 3
OF WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY WORK WITHIN THE TRAVELED W/gg, P DISPERSION TRENCH = 2 wl Cl  GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN &
RIGHT—OF—WAY THAT MAY INTERRUPT NORMAL TRAFFIC FLOW SHALL REQUIRE \ 2 ol T v 3 3
AT LEAST ONE FLAGGER FOR EACH LANE OF TRAFFIC AFFECTED. TOP=19(5.C; : . 5|8 C2 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN g s ¥ 2 o
IE=194.0 (6 Y% ~ < = C3 NOTES AND DETAILS 2 5 2 & £
10. PROTECTIVE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3. / 2 f_’ [ 3 E,E,QP?QSS%CHOUSE : Z1 & & &6 & &
ALL ADJACENT PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTIES AT ALL TIMES DURING : =196. z .
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION 9 VNG |E warer e LEGAL DESCRIPTION: n
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL WITHIN R : N SECTION 32. TOWNSHIP 19N. RANGE O5E QUARTER 22 MILLERS 2ND ADD TO
THE CONSTRUCTION AREA WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. / - ... SERVICE 0 ORTING: L3 OF SP 2018—04—13-5001 Q 3
11. STRUCTURAL BMPs MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION BY THE AUTHORITY - j N 79 82" LU 5~ 9
HAVING JURISDICTION DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS. 4&/ g;/ DR SR VERTICAL DATUM: Z~ ©
— > i T 8" SIDE YARD BSBL  IAX PARCEL# [ TAX PARCELf NAVD8S LR 2
12. TWO (2) COPIES OF THESE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE e D S . a——— 5925200238 | 5925200239 <o o3y
WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. ONE (1) SET WITH RECORDS OF . T o O
AS—BUILT INFORMATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC Lfg e e AN 160.90 \ EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY/SURVEY INFORMATION NOTE =< S u
AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. “— ROOF DRAIN AND FOOTING IDRAIN THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BASED ON PIERCE COUNTY LIDAR AND RECORDS. g .15
SS @ 2.0% MIN. TIGHTLINE TO DISPERSION TRENCH. -o0oz
SOIL. AMEDMENT NOTE ROOF DRAIN TO CONNECT TO “SOLID TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON o g i
PVC TIGHTLINE DOWN-—GRADIENT “OF THESE DRAWINGS IS REPRESENTATIVE OF WHAT IS CONSTRUCTED. IT IS THE | g =)
ALL DISTURBED SOILS TO BE AMENDED PER CITY OF ORTING FOOTING DRAIN CONNECTION. \ CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO HAVE ALL TR,
REQUIREMENTS.  STOCKPILE EXISTING SOILS ONSITE FOR USE IMPROVEMENTS FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE NO Sm
AS AMENDED SOILS. SEE SOIL AMENDMENT INFORMATION \ BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO WORK. o
SHEET C3. e 5
TAX PARCEL#
5925200330 OWNEH PHO\JECT DATA
Know what's below = PROJECT ADDRESS: 514 DEEDED LANE SW
_ RYAN STENNES ORTING, WA
Call before you d|g TAX PARCEL# TAX PARCEL# TAX PARCEL# 514 DEEDED LANE SW
Dial 811 | 5925200321 5925200322 5925200350 ORTING, WA TAX PARCEL: 5925200238
ia
JURISDICTION: CITY OF ORTING
Or Call 1-800-424-5555 APPLICANT
VAN STENNES PROJECT AREA SUMMARY:
UTILITY CONFLICT NOTE: TOTAL SITE AREA = 12,287 SF
514 DEEDED LANE SW = 12,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DIMENSION, ORTING, WA PROPOSED HOUSE ROOF AREA= 2,677 SF
AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT BY PROPOSED DRIVE/WALKWAY= 2,320 SF
POTHOLING THE UTILITIES AND SURVEYING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION ENG'NEEH TOTAL PROPOSED IMP. AREA= 4,997 SF m
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE CALLING UTILITY LOCATE @ : . W ™
1-800-424-5555 AND THEN POTHOLING ALL OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS TEBALD! ENGINEERING, LLC 8
OF NEW UTILITY CROSSINGS TO PHYSICALLY VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT CONFLICTS EXIST. 4625 — 126TH AVENUE EAST APPROX. 50 CY CUT/FILL 2 Z »
LOCATIONS OF SAID UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED UPON THE EDGEWOOD, WA 98372 3 Z $ 5
UNVERIFIED PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO VARIATION. IF CONFLICTS TEL: (206) 450-5096 - W 7 -—
SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ENGINEER TO RESOLVE ALL CONTACT: . CHRIS TEBALDI. P.E S = O
PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. CHRISBTEBAL DIENGINEERING.COM /p)

Xref: ————

CHRIS TEBALDI

Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:55 PM  Scale:0.009988

File:C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive — Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes—A.dwg


AutoCAD SHX Text
ss

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
194

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADING AND UTILITY  PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UUTILITY CONFLICT NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DIMENSION, AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTIILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT BY POTHOLING THE UTILITIES AND SURVEYING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE CALLING UTILITY LOCATE @ 1-800-424-5555 AND THEN POTHOLING ALL OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF NEW UTILITY CROSSINGS TO PHYSICALLY VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT CONFLICTS EXIST.  LOCATIONS OF SAID UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED UPON THE UNVERIFIED PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO VARIATION.  IF CONFLICTS SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ENGINEER TO RESOLVE ALL PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
VICINITY MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UGENERAL SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND HAVE AVAILABLE COPIES OF THE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND HAVE AVAILABLE COPIES OF THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCY STANDARDS AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE RELATED CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DIMENSION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. UTILITIES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN MAY EXIST ON THIS SITE. ONLY THOSE UTILITIES WITH EVIDENCE OF THEIR INSTALLATION VISIBLE AT GROUND SURFACE OR SHOWN ON RECORD DRAWING PROVIDED BY OTHERS ARE SHOWN HEREON. EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO A DEGREE OF UNKNOWN VARIATION. SOME UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON MAY HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM PUBLIC RECORDS. TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF PUBLIC RECORDS OR RECORDS OF OTHERS. IF CONFLICTS SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC, TO RESOLVE ALL PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. 4. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OR THE RELATIVE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES. 5. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE APPROPRIATE IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITIES INVOLVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 6. INSPECTION OF SITE WORK WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF INSPECTION OF SITE WORK WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. INSPECTION OF PRIVATE FACILITIES WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE INSPECTOR OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF BACKFILLING ALL CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 7. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE AGENCY AND/OR UTILITY INSPECTION PERSONNEL AND ARRANGE ANY REQUIRED PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING(S). CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 72 HRS MIN. ADVANCE NOTIFICATION TO OWNER, FIELD ENGINEER AND ENGINEER OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETINGS. 8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKER AND SITE SAFETY AND SHALL THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKER AND SITE SAFETY AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST OSHA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS, OR ANY OTHER AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING PROCEDURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE "MEANS AND METHODS" REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT AND PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF OSHA, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER ENTITY THAT HAS JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND/OR TRENCHING PROCEDURES. 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES, PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, FLAGGERS, AND ANY OTHER NEEDED ACTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE, HEALTH, AND SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC, AND TO PROTECT PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY WORK WITHIN THE TRAVELED RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT MAY INTERRUPT NORMAL TRAFFIC FLOW SHALL REQUIRE AT LEAST ONE FLAGGER FOR EACH LANE OF TRAFFIC AFFECTED. 10. PROTECTIVE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT PROTECTIVE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL ADJACENT PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTIES AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. 11. STRUCTURAL BMPs MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION BY THE AUTHORITY STRUCTURAL BMPs MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS. 12. TWO (2) COPIES OF THESE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE TWO (2) COPIES OF THESE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. ONE (1) SET WITH RECORDS OF AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BASED ON PIERCE COUNTY LIDAR AND RECORDS. TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS REPRESENTATIVE OF WHAT IS CONSTRUCTED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO HAVE ALL IMPROVEMENTS FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO WORK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UEXISTING TOPOGRAPHY/SURVEY INFORMATION NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROPOSED

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED HOUSE GFF=196.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOW PATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SPOT GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED GRADING SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.54%

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED CONTOUR LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UEXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULEGAL DESCRIPTION:

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROJECT DATA:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT ADDRESS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
JURISDICTION: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF ORTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
514 DEEDED LANE SW ORTING, WA

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT AREA SUMMARY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL SITE AREA = 12,287 SF PROPOSED HOUSE ROOF AREA= 2,677 SF PROPOSED DRIVE/WALKWAY= 2,320 SF TOTAL PROPOSED IMP. AREA= 4,997 SF APPROX. 50 CY CUT/FILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL:

AutoCAD SHX Text
5925200238

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UVERTICAL DATUM:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 19N, RANGE 05E QUARTER 22 MILLERS 2ND ADD TO ORTING: L 2 OF SP 2018-04-13-5001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAVD88

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL DISTURBED SOILS TO BE AMENDED PER CITY OF ORTING REQUIREMENTS.  STOCKPILE EXISTING SOILS ONSITE FOR USE AS AMENDED SOILS.  SEE SOIL AMENDMENT INFORMATION SHEET C3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USOIL AMEDMENT NOTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UENGINEER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEBALDI ENGINEERING, LLC 4625 - 126TH AVENUE EAST EDGEWOOD, WA 98372 TEL: (206) 450-5096 CONTACT:  CHRIS TEBALDI, P.E. CHRIS@TEBALDIENGINEERING.COM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPLICANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UCIVIL SHEET INDEX:

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1 GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN C2 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN C3  NOTES AND DETAILSNOTES AND DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UWATER PURVEYOR:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF ORTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USEWER PURVEYOR:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF ORTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
RYAN STENNES 514 DEEDED LANE SW ORTING, WA

AutoCAD SHX Text
220

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED CATCH BASIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED CLEANOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SEWER/SEPTIC LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED WATER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED WATER SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RYAN STENNES 514 DEEDED LANE SW ORTING, WA

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING LOT LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SS MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF DRAIN AND FOOTING DRAIN TIGHTLINE TO DISPERSION TRENCH.  ROOF DRAIN TO CONNECT TO SOLID PVC TIGHTLINE DOWN-GRADIENT OF FOOTING DRAIN CONNECTION.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
196.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
MATCH EX. 195.0±

AutoCAD SHX Text
220

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING EASEMENT LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
38 LF DISPERSION TRENCH  W/25' VEGETATED FLOW PATH TOP=195.0 IE=194.0 (6") SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. WATERMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
8' SIDE YARD BSBL

AutoCAD SHX Text
25' REAR YARD BSBL

AutoCAD SHX Text
25' FRONT YARD BSBL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
9 LF 6" PVC  SS @ 2.0% MIN.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text
Appr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ckd.

AutoCAD SHX Text
By

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
For:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vertical

AutoCAD SHX Text
Horizontal

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Designed

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text
Approved

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Number

AutoCAD SHX Text
4625 - 126TH AVENUE EAST EDGEWOOD, WA 98372 (206) 450-5096 TEBALDIENGINEERING.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STENNES

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
RYAN STENNES

AutoCAD SHX Text
514 DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORTING, WA 98360

AutoCAD SHX Text
File:C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive - Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes-A.dwg  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:55 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive - Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes-A.dwg  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:55 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:55 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----4/22/2022 2:55 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Xref: --------

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
4/22/22

AutoCAD SHX Text
STENNES DUPLEX

AutoCAD SHX Text
514 DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORTING, WA 98360

AutoCAD SHX Text
4/22/22

AutoCAD SHX Text
A PORTION OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 19N, RANGE 05E, W.M., PIERCE COUNTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200251

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200330

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200321

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200350

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200238

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200235

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200239

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200322

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200237

AutoCAD SHX Text
8' SIDE YARD BSBL

AutoCAD SHX Text
HATCH INDICATES LIMITS OF 10' VEGETATED SHEETFLOW DISPERSION FLOW PATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY. CONTRACTOR TO USE GRAVEL, CONCRETE OR ASPHALT AT THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER. GRADE DRIVEWAY WEST AND NORTH TOWARDS SHEETFLOW DISPERSION AREAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE EX. WATER AND SS STUBS.  CONTACT ENGINEER IF CONFLICT EXISTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECT TO EX. SS STUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
73 LF 6" PVC  SS @ 2.0% MIN.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
88 LF WATER SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECT TO EX. WATER STUB


A PORTION OF/SEOCRUDNNH CHNEEIN 1ONTRWINSHIDSENWAANCIERCGE GMRUNAIERCE COUNTY -
\: m
ﬁ\ J
o e =
1"=20 7))
> o
0 10 20 40 c i
B \ A \ NN\ = O -4 Z
1$538
2 -
LEGEND 503<
EXISTING PROPOSED 8 I =
ASPHALT SURFACE PERIMETER PROTECTION ac % N (5“
S BUILDING CLEARING LIMITS 3 L Z LL| Z
- b —]
SSMH CB ————— CENTERLINE ROW TR g > =
EX. FIRE HYDRANT CB RIN 0o GLEANOUT 5555]  CATCH BASIN PROTECTION T - QO o
RIM=193.57 " RS ; < o
' RIM=193.60 6" [ CONCRETE SURFACE s g o < O
8" CONC (E-W) " - . b —
4" PVC (N)= 192.75 IE FENGE LINE e 0
185.17 CTR CHANNEL b a o
LADDER(E) > e EX. STORM O FIRE HYDRANT S
. . .. . . . .. o . . .. . .. .- T — Pp— T GRAVEL SURFACE ° L
DEEDED LANE SW O INET (TR ) sl @
> POWER (OVERHEAD) E
e — ——UP—— POWER (UNDERGROUND) S
v—w v V- v —V .V T A | gV g v v " " — G GAS LINE
S ~ . .- 2 TMH Q TEL MANHOLE
T Tl Cae e N T et @ O REBAR AS NOTED (FOUND)
B Ty IFURCTCVIE PR ° REBAR & CAP (SET)
FLOODPLAIN B S S AC N AT ROCKERY
TAX PARCEL# R A 2L K Y L —SS—— SEWER LINE %
5925200237 A T S () SEWER MANHOLE o
® cer s ot : . —
v*o% S g Feat —— SD—— STORM DRAIN LINE m % 8
\qﬁ &= Cw S TEL HHO TELEPHONE HAND HOLE Z < o0
&< Il R A S TEL SENTRY[] TELEPHONE SENTRY Z j°
<?q,\o"" EX. TRIPLEX . \ O S?Qﬁ?oEﬁgEESEETAND [T wr ] TELEPHONE VAULT [ ‘A S
K3 TO REMAIN co .00t NEXISTING "GRAVE: WM WATER METER E LL ;
s o ¢, DRIVEWAY, |
T L WYX WATER VALVE - 0 5
1 3| 'J e —— W—— WATER LINE < LU >
N T RO >_LLI|:
< oo © - DY °®,
[ | "o.:. u..t 0.. * o .. ..o. m D m
[ il :- R P P 3 O
| 4 . “e REAERNNN Y el *, o "
4 - N Tae o 8 ° % ‘. o % LI o o TAX PARCEL# m
T P 5925200235
100' YEAR BASE FLOOD _— 1.° . '.“. N I o %o
7 ELEVATION PER FIRM T
53053C-0602 E a — " iipoRaity poRSTRucTIoN T
+» "o+ : ENRANCE, SEE,DETAW, ON (1 .
/ b * . ... SHEEI-. C:').°°. .'. o bt o LU .. .'l.
— -1 1 o .. P Y o.: o2 * .°.:. : ‘.. . o %o o .
/ e et s e R s dl.s <. PRIOR TO| CONSTRUCTION,
| | "ot tew e e selP T, |5 %+ / CONTRACTPR TO FIELD LOCATE EX.
/ / P IR PR WATER AND| SS STUBS. CONTACT
‘ 9 ° . K . LI ® o .. . ’, °°
/ | SHeETFLOW . pisPeRsjoNy| 2 .? sfee 77fL ENGINEERJ IF CONFLICT EXISTS
" N | Soeoun T FLOWLPATHL . o [
TAX PARCEL R« R EL Yl e — :
5925200251 / ] 1 .. ve et tl T, L '-.. R R R \“<<
e, ¢ . o ® %’ e . .. p . . . ” - -... 8 . . B} C . L . . .. - -' -
/ ISR L S NN & RSN IO ANR Vo M-S T P
|| | - Se S 3 . o o . . . - co R
! ( e Wt gt A & e N - —
:;; ST we 8 7 S Lt toB At
\ EX. PROPERTY LINE \ R N NB9°4606"W = .
6400 7" 5 SR
| S —'\%GM —UJ S T o 8 ‘g - §
SILT FENCE—~—_ ) = - - TIEMPORARY . -
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET ¢3. I N ‘ SOIL; STOCKPILE e T
y It |\ I CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE 9 9 % 9 8
L I 1. FLAG ALL DISTURBED AND/OR CLEARING LIMITS. k: . 3 3 ¥
DISPERSION TRENCH 7 w| 2 3 8 & &
I ok 2. CALL THE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES g £ 5 & B
= o2 TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
p cé 0 PROPOSED HOUSE I z|| 3. IDENTIFY AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN, AS REQUIRED. 5
~I % GFF=196.70
0 TN N , I 4. PERFORM CLEARING AND GRADING REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER n
) o \\ " N\PR POSED WATER CONTROLS. L g
by 7 X SERVICE D
5 — T I SRR 5. INSTALL PERIMETER RUNOFF CONTROLS INCLUDING SILT FENCING AND CONSTRUCTION X Q
GRADING QUANTITIES g — RN y | FENCING. en <
APPROX. CUT = 50 CUBIC YARDS ) ] R > ] - 6. INSTALL STORM DRAINAGE PROTECTION. L
APPROX. FILL = 50 CUBIC YARDS LT T Tg PARCEL# | TAX PARCEL# f<ow
— — — e 25200238 5925200239 7. CLEAR AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, IF REQUIRED. T
/ — SEOTY 7T | — =
GRADING QUANTITIES ARE FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL GRADING i — — N54C
QUANTITIES SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR AFTER REVIEW OF % \ 160.90 \ 8. COMPLETE ALL REQUIRED STOCKPILING, SITE CLEARING, AND GRADING. A O D 5
ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS. 6" SD N— ROOF DRAIN AND FOOTING &DRAIN. | S < &
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE 9. CONSTRUCT SITE IMPROVEMENTS. = Q9
(TyP.) 0L ST
AN 10. COMPLETE FINAL GRADING, STABILIZATION, AND LANDSCAPING. yLom
N
\ 11. REMOVE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. N 5;';
' TAX PARCEL#
Know what's belc?w. 5025200330
Call before you dig.
Dial 811 TAX PARCEL# TAX PARCEL# TAX PARCEL#
Or Call 1-800-424-5555 5925200321 5925200322 5925200350
UTILITY CONFLICT NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DIMENSION,
AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTIILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT BY
POTHOLING THE UTILITIES AND SURVEYING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION 7))
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE CALLING UTILITY LOCATE @ . W ™
1-800-424-5555 AND THEN POTHOLING ALL OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS : =
OF NEW UTILITY CROSSINGS TO PHYSICALLY VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT CONFLICTS EXIST. £ »
LOCATIONS OF SAID UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED UPON THE 3 Z 3 s
UNVERIFIED PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO VARIATION. IF CONFLICTS - W 7] o]
SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ENGINEER TO RESOLVE ALL S |- O
PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. [dp)

Xref: ————

CHRIS TEBALDI

File:C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive — Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes—E.dwg Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:54 PM Scale:0.009988


AutoCAD SHX Text
ss

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
194

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
195

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UUTILITY CONFLICT NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION, DIMENSION, AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTIILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT BY POTHOLING THE UTILITIES AND SURVEYING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE CALLING UTILITY LOCATE @ 1-800-424-5555 AND THEN POTHOLING ALL OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF NEW UTILITY CROSSINGS TO PHYSICALLY VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT CONFLICTS EXIST.  LOCATIONS OF SAID UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED UPON THE UNVERIFIED PUBLIC INFORMATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO VARIATION.  IF CONFLICTS SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ENGINEER TO RESOLVE ALL PROBLEMS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
CATCH BASIN PROTECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROPOSED

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLEARING LIMITS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PERIMETER PROTECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UGRADING QUANTITIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROX. CUT = 50 CUBIC YARDS APPROX. FILL = 50 CUBIC YARDS GRADING QUANTITIES ARE FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY.  ACTUAL GRADING QUANTITIES SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR AFTER REVIEW OF ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT SURFACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTERLINE ROW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLEANOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE SURFACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL SURFACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
INLET (TYPE 1)

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWER (OVERHEAD)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR AS NOTED (FOUND)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR & CAP (SET)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKERY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM DRAIN LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TELEPHONE HAND HOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TELEPHONE SENTRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TELEPHONE VAULT

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL HH

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL SENTRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL VLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GAS LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWER (UNDERGROUND)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 TMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UEXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. FLAG ALL DISTURBED AND/OR CLEARING LIMITS. FLAG ALL DISTURBED AND/OR CLEARING LIMITS. 2. CALL THE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES CALL THE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. 3. IDENTIFY AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN, AS REQUIRED. IDENTIFY AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN, AS REQUIRED. 4. PERFORM CLEARING AND GRADING REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER   PERFORM CLEARING AND GRADING REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER   CONTROLS. 5. INSTALL PERIMETER RUNOFF CONTROLS INCLUDING SILT FENCING AND CONSTRUCTION INSTALL PERIMETER RUNOFF CONTROLS INCLUDING SILT FENCING AND CONSTRUCTION FENCING. 6. INSTALL STORM DRAINAGE PROTECTION. INSTALL STORM DRAINAGE PROTECTION. 7. CLEAR AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, IF REQUIRED. CLEAR AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, IF REQUIRED. 8. COMPLETE ALL REQUIRED STOCKPILING, SITE CLEARING, AND GRADING. COMPLETE ALL REQUIRED STOCKPILING, SITE CLEARING, AND GRADING. 9. CONSTRUCT SITE IMPROVEMENTS. CONSTRUCT SITE IMPROVEMENTS. 10. COMPLETE FINAL GRADING, STABILIZATION, AND LANDSCAPING. COMPLETE FINAL GRADING, STABILIZATION, AND LANDSCAPING. 11. REMOVE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.REMOVE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UCONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILT FENCE. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE

AutoCAD SHX Text
A PORTION OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 21N, RANGE 1 W, W.M., PIERCE COUNTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text
Appr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ckd.

AutoCAD SHX Text
By

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
For:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vertical

AutoCAD SHX Text
Horizontal

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Designed

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text
Approved

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Number

AutoCAD SHX Text
4625 - 126TH AVENUE EAST EDGEWOOD, WA 98372 (206) 450-5096 TEBALDIENGINEERING.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STENNES

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
RYAN STENNES

AutoCAD SHX Text
514 DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORTING, WA 98360

AutoCAD SHX Text
File:C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive - Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes-E.dwg  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:54 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----C:\Users\Chris Tebaldi\OneDrive - Linda Tebaldi\Documents\Tebaldi Engineering\Projects\Ryan Stennes Duplex 2\Engineering\Stennes-E.dwg  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:54 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Date/Time:4/22/2022 2:54 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----4/22/2022 2:54 PM  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Scale:0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----0.009988    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----    CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----CHRIS TEBALDI  Xref: ----  Xref: --------

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
4/22/22

AutoCAD SHX Text
STENNES DUPLEX

AutoCAD SHX Text
514 DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORTING, WA 98360

AutoCAD SHX Text
4/22/22

AutoCAD SHX Text
A PORTION OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 19N, RANGE 05E, W.M., PIERCE COUNTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED HOUSE GFF=196.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEEDED LANE SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SS MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF DRAIN AND FOOTING DRAIN.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DISPERSION TRENCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. WATERMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200251

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200330

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200321

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200350

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200238

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200235

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200239

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200322

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX PARCEL# 5925200237

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEETFLOW DISPERSION FLOW PATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE EX. WATER AND SS STUBS.  CONTACT ENGINEER IF CONFLICT EXISTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED WATER SERVICE


A PORTION OF/SEORDAINH OBOEEIN 19N TRWINSEIIDSENWAANRIERCE BGMUNTIERCE COUNTY

NOTES AND DETAILS

LIFT STRAPS

CATCH BASIN FILTER BAG

STANDARD FABRIC IS
AN ORANGE WOVEN
MONOFILAMENT

DUMPING STRAP
ALLOWS FOR EASY
REMOVAL OF CONTENTS

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES:

INSTALLATION: REMOVE THE GRATE FROM
CATCH BASIN. IF USING OPTIONAL OIL
ABSORBENTS; PLACE ABSORBENT PILLOW IN
UNIT. STAND THE GRATE ON END. MOVE
THE TOP LIFTING STRAPS OUT OF THE WAY
AND PLACE THE GRATE INTO THE CATCH
BASIN FILTER BAG SO THAT THE GRATE IS
BELOW THE TOP STRAPS AND ABOVE THE
LOWER STRAPS. HOLDING THE LIFTING
DEVICES, INSERT THE GRATE INTO THE
INLET.

MAINTENANCE: REMOVE ALL ACCUMULATED
SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS FROM VICINITY OF
UNIT AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. AFTER
EACH STORM EVENT AND AT REGULAR
INTERVALS, LOOK INTO THE DANDY BAG Il
IF THE CONTAINMENT AREA IS MORE THAN
1/3 FULL OF SEDIMENT, THE UNIT MUST
BE EMPTIED. TO EMPTY UNIT, LIFT THE
UNIT OUT OF THE INLET USING THE LIFTING
STRAPS AND REMOVE THE GRATE. IF USING
OPTIONAL OIL ABSORBENTS; REPLACE
ABSORBENT WHEN NEAR SATURATION.

CATCH BASIN FILTER BAG
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SOIL AMENDMENT NOTES:

1.

RETAIN AND PROTECT UNDISTURBED SOIL:

. LEAVE UNDISTURBED VEGETATION AND SOIL, AND PROTECT
FROM COMPACTION BY FENCING AND KEEPING MATERIALS STORAGE
AND EQUIPMENT OFF OF THESE AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

. FOR ALL AREAS WHERE SOIL OR VEGETATION ARE DISTURBED,
USE OPTION 2, 3, OR 4.

AMEND SOIL:

. SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL AREAS WHICH
ARE BEING SET ASIDE AS NON-BUILDABLE AREAS (OPEN SPACE OR
NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS) AND ARE IN NEED OF
REHABILITATION BECAUSE OF POST LAND USE DISTURBANCES SUCH
AS CLEARING AND INTRUSION OF INVASIVE SPECIES. THE PURPOSE
IS TO ENHANCE AND ACCELERATE REHABILITATION OF THE SOIL
STRUCTURE. THE APPLICATION WILL BE NON—DESTRUCTIVE TO THE
EXISTING VEGETATION THAT IS RETAINED BY TAKING CARE TO TAPER
DEPTHS OF SOIL AMENDMENT NEAR THE SURFACE ROOTS.

. AMEND EXISTING SITE TOPSOIL OR SUBSOIL EITHER AT
DEFAULT "PRE—APPROVED” RATES , OR AT CUSTOM CALCULATED
RATES TO MEET THE SOIL QUALITY GUIDELINES BASED ON
ENGINEERING TESTS OF THE SOIL AND AMENDMENT. (REFER TO THE
BUILDING SOIL MANUAL (STENN ET AL. 2012) OR WEBSITE
(WWW.BUILDINGSOIL.ORG) FOR CUSTOM CALCULATION METHODS.

STOCKPILE SOIL:

. STOCKPILE EXISTING TOPSOIL DURING GRADING AND REPLACE
IT PRIOR TO PLANTING. AMENDED STOCKPILED TOPSOIL IF NEEDED
TO MEET THE ORGANIC MATTER OR DEPTH REQUIREMENTS EITHER AT
THE DEFAULT "PRE—APPROVED” RATE OR AT THE CUSTOM
CALCULATED RATE. SCARIFY SUBSOIL AND MULCH PLANTING BEDS.

IMPORT SOIL:

. IMPORT TOPSOIL MIX OF SUFFICIENT ORGANIC CONTENT AND
DEPTH TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS. IMPORTED SOILS SHOULD NOT
CONTAIN EXCESSIVE CLAY OR SILT FINES (MORE THAN 5 PERCENT
PASSING THE US #200 SIEVE) BECAUSE THAT COULD RESTRICT
STORMWATER INFILTRATION. USE IMPORTED TOPSOIL THAT MEETS
DEFAULT "PRE—APPROVED” RATES.

. SCARIFY SUBSOIL AND MULCH PLANTING BEDS.

NOTE: MORE THAN ONE METHOD MAY BE USED ON DIFFERENT PORTIONS
OF THE SAME SITE.
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Kim Agfalvi

From: Laura Hinds

Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 10:30 AM

To: Kim Agfalvi

Subject: FW: 514 Deeded Lane SW Orting
Attachments: M-1822 FT Stennes Deed Ln.(6-1-22).pdf

I’m not sure who this will go to since Alison is no longer with Planning.

Laura Hinds,

Administrative Assistant, Public Works Operations

City of Orting | PO Box 489 | 900 Rocky Rd NE | Orting, WA 98360
O (360) 893-9039

C(253) 861-2401

Please visit our website for City Services, Orting’s Flood Information Center and yearly events at:
www.cityoforting.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISCLOSURE: This e-mail is public domain. Any correspondence from or to this e-mail account may
be a public record. Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part, may be subject to disclosure pursuant to RCW 42.56,
regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege asserted by an external party.

From: Ryan Stennes [mailto:ryanstennes@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 9:15 AM

To: Laura Hinds <LHinds@cityoforting.org>

Subject: FW: 514 Deeded Lane SW Orting

From: Ryan Stennes

Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 7:41 AM
To: awilliams@cityoforting.org

Cc: John Lynch <johnlynch@kw.com>
Subject: 514 Deeded Lane SW Orting

Alison,

| need to go through the architectural design review for my new project at 514 Deeded Lane SW Orting. Attached are
the plans.

If you need to call me, my number is below.

Ryan Stennes



253-820-2574

Total Control Panel

To: lhinds@cityoforting.org Message Score: 15
From: ryanstennes@hotmail.com My Spam Blocking Level: High

Block this sender
Block hotmail.com

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level.

High (60): Pass
Medium (75): Pass
Low (90): Pass

Login



City of Orting Staff Report
Planning Commission

City of Orting
ADR 2022-09 Fourplex

APPLICANT / OWNER: LOCATION OF PROPOSAL.:
Les Seifert - Architect 215 Corrin Ave NW, Orting, WA 98360
Multani Townhomes - Owner

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL.: The applicant is building a fourplex and is seeking an Architectural Design
approval of the structure.

STAFF REPORT:
The property is located in the “Residential - Urban” (RU) zone. The proposed use of this property is subject to the
conditions of OMC 13-6-7A “Architectural Design Review”.

e The applicant submitted a building design with the application; see attached.

e The applicant has chosen three (3) Sherman Williams Historical Colors for the exterior of the structure. Colors
confirmed on Sherman Williams web-site. Applicant has included a color rendering of the fourplex.

e Applicant’s fourplex design includes several architectural aspects to meet the City’s architectural design
guidelines; vertical board & batten siding, a cultured stone belt, wood deck railing and other western
architectural attributes.

e The design shows a 2-car garage for each unit which meets the on-site parking requirement.

e Applicant did not include information for screening trash service area.

e The Building Official, Tim Lincoln has received one of the ADR packets submitted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of ADR 2022-07 with clarification on trash service
area screening.

PREPARED BY: Danielle Charchenko

**PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION - August 1, 2022**

Kelly Cochran, Planning Commission Chair Scott Larson, City Administrator



City of Orting File No.
Department of Planning & Community Development

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION FORM App. Type
Name of Project/Development. Multani Townhomes Fee Paid $
APPLICANT/CONTACT PERSON Date Rec'd

Name: Ronhovde Architects LLC - Les Seifert

Address: 14900 Interurban Ave S; Suite 138

City: Tukwila State: WA Zip: 98168 Phone:(206)859-5500

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION

The project consists of providing a 4-plex townhouse building on a single family lot.
See Pre-Application Notes dated 3/11/21

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location of subject property: 215 Corrin Ave NW

o N ] ELDREDGES ADD TO ORTING L 21 & W 1/2 OF 22
Legal Description (attach additional pages as required): B 14

Tax Parcel No.367000065%/4 Sec.33 Sec. 29 Twn. 19 R. 05

Size (ac./sq. ft.) 0.155/6,750 Comp. Plan designation Zone MUTC

Current Use Vacant

AUTHORIZATION TO FILE:
SIGNATURE OF ALL. PERSONS WITH AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY

Name Name

Signature Signature

Tax No or Lot & Subdivision Tax No or Lot & Subdivision
Owner Contract Purchase ' Owner Contract Purchase
Option Purchaser* Option Purchaser*

Option Expiration Date Option Expiration Date

*Owners signature also required *Owners signature also required

CERTIFICATION

| certify that the information and exhibits herewith submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that | am to file this application and act on behalf of the signatories of the above
authorization.

Signature: Date:
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PROJECT INFO

ZONING: MUTC (MIXED USE TOWN CENTER)

PARCEL NO(9) : 3670000650

SITE AREA: 6,150 5. F. (0155 ACRES)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 2665 Q. FT. (TOTAL) (39.46%)

COMMON SPACE: 557 SQ. FT. / 4 = 134.25 5Q. FT. PER UNIT

CONTACT INFO

1 H E
RONHOVDE

ARCHITECTS

L L C
149400 INTERURBAN AVE SOUTH
SUITE 136

TUKNILA, WASHINGTON 98168

(206) 859-5500 m FAX (206) 859-550|
ronhovdearchitects.com

4344\ REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

TOR~JAN-CRONHOVDE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

i

ONNER.: ARCHITECT:
MULTANI CUSTOM HOMES RONHOVDE ARCHITECTS LLC
13426 SE 230TH ST 14900 INTERURBAN AVE S
KENT WA 98042 TUKWILA WA 98168l
(206)501-6461 TORJAN RONHOVDE
PAUL MULTANI tor jon@ronhovdearchitects.com
pavimultanie@hotmail. com (206)859-5500
CONTRACTOR:
MULTANI CUSTOM HOMES
[3426 SE 230TH ST
KENT WA 98042
(206)501-6401
PAUL MULTANI

paulmultanl@hotmall.com

KEYNOTES

SESACRCACACACACACASRCRCNCHCASHS

ASPHALT DRIVE

COVERED CONGRETE ENTRY PORCH
LANDSCAPE AREA

EXISTING (EX) SIDEWALK
EX PONER POLE

TOWNHOMES

215 CORRIN AVE NW
ORTING WA
PIERCE COUNTY WA
JURISDICTION: ORTING WA

MULTANI

— Y NSITE PLAN
SCALE: 1/6"=1'-0"

PROJECT ACTUAL

6
Q
Q
&
(@)
VICINITY MAP D=
o}
1
7
5
4
3
2
P R O J E C m I 12/10/21 | Design Revien Submittal
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SHEET CONTENTS:

SITE PLAN

Section 29 Township 19 Range 05 Quarter 33 ELDREDGES ADD TO ORTING L 21 ¢ W1/2 OF 22 B 14

JOB NO.: 202160 SHEET NO.
DRAWN BY: LS

CHECKED BY: TR A O 1
a

DATE: [2-10-2I




320"

12'-g" 6-0" 3-3"

J
O

ENSUITE [ N

14
L Rz I
- W

CclLOS,
%\J :
)
#
q — BEDRM, #2
. D
F‘ N
by ROOM
*
—_—
3rd FLOOR 669 sq. ft.
111 172" 121" T-1/2"
32-0"
320"
139 1/2" 9-10" -4 12"
| .I. : ——————
} DWW
|
& Ao
5 KITCHEN 5
= C s}
® DOAN P
a
g
<
GREAT ROOM —
0 | \J LIN,
mor O | 5
2nd FLOOR = 536 sq, ft.
159" 8-01/2" 8-21/2"
32-0"
3/le" = 1'-0"
32|_OII
20-0" 3-11/2" -4 1/2"
C)
D.
. .
S
—GCOATS =
=
;?l - uP
(2) CAR GARAGE
|
BENCH OR DESK )
1 PORCH 2
2
~N
l6-0"
20-0" 61" 5L
320"
ENTRY AREA = |94 sq, ft.
GARAGE 470 sq, ft. JOTAL LIVING AREA = 1399 sq, ft.

32'-0"

Ig" 120 1/2" &-21/2"

ENsurTe N

T ¥ E
RONHOVDE

ARCHITECTS
L L C

149400 INTERURBAN AVE SOUTH
SUITE 136

TUKNILA, WASHINGTON 98168

(206) 859-5500 W FAX (206) 859-550|

ronhovdearchitects.com

4344 \ REGISTERED

2

b
/

s
’ /

T
b

,,,,,
e

- 4
o !
,,,,,,,
_w
7
’(

...........

AL TR RONHONDE

_STATE OF WASHINGTON

y N
,,,,,,,
« ,

/
e
¢
A
zzzzz
ey

T clos., CLOS, i
) Q
d e E=i
: ' %
;S.\‘ : DOWN IS
iy TASTER | | LINEN || gaH 1
BEDROOM QG
i V= et S
= -
. |
l
e .
3rd FLOOR 686 sq. ft.
-1 1/2" 121" 9-71/2"
33-9"
32'-2
139 /2" q9-10" 9'-6 1/2"
=
} DWW
|
: do
S KITCHEN 5
by e 3
i
f‘_P DOAN uP
&
$
. GREAT ROOM o
Q F.'%‘ — |
£ I U LIN.
por O ||| F
2nd FLOOR = 536 sq. ft.
5'-9" 8-0 1/2" 8'-4 /2"
32'-2"
3/16" = -0"
32'-2"
20'-0" 3-71/2" 8'-6 1/2"
()
D.
LAUNDRY
. =
Q
- COATS =
_I =
;?‘ uP
" (2) CAR GARAGE / ]
’ |
O
BENCH OR DESK
.
5
lo-0"
20-0" 6-I' 6"
32'-2"
ENTRY AREA = 194 sq. ft.
GARAGE 470 sq, ft, TOTAL LIVING AREA = 1416 sq, ft.,

TOWNHOMES

215 CORRIN AVE NW
ORTING WA
PIERCE COUNTY WA

MULTANI

ORTING WA

JURISDICTION

-
O
L
=
Q
v
0
(@]
g
&
1
o
5
4
3
2
I 12/10/2] Design Review Submittal
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

SHEET CONTENTS:

FLOOR PLAN
CONCEPT(S)

JOB NO.: 202160 SHEET NO.
DRANWN BY: LS

CHECKED BY: TR A1 1
a

DATE: 12-10-2I




1 H  E
2 RONHOVDE

ARCHITECTS

L L A
/® 14900 INTERURBAN AVE SOUTH
SVUITE 135
N e o e e R R R R R R ————..— (&) TUKNILA, WASHINGTON 95168
/@ (206) 859-5500 ® FAX (206) 859-550|
ronhovdearchitects.com
/@> 4344 | REGISTERED
/@ K\ ARCHITECT
/@ TOR—JAN  RONHOVDE
/@ STATE OF WASHINGTON

8'-4 1/2"

|

i

10-0"

264 1/2"

51

l0-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = |'-0"

FLAG NOTES

CULTURED STONE
STANED WOOD COLUMNS - SEE RENDERING

WHITE WOOD OR CEDAR TRIM - WHITE COLOR - SEE RENDERING

WHITE HOOD OR CEDAR "BELLY-BAND" TRIM - WHITE COLOR - SEE RENDERING (3)
SLOPE ARNING WITH NOOD SHAKE ROOFING — o /.
WOOD DECK RAILING /@

WOOD LIKE OVERHEAD SECTIONAL GARAGE DOORS

VINYL WINDOWS

VERTICAL BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING PAINTED TO MATCH BRICK - MEDIUM COLOR _
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING - PAINTED DARKER COLOR
HARDIE SHAKE SIDING - LIGHT COLOR - SEE RENDERING
FLOOR LINE

COMPOSITION ROOFING FOR UPPER ROOF

PEDESTRIAN SCALE DECORATIVE SCONCE LIGHT . _ S

WOOD STAINED ENTRY DOOR /@

ORTING WA

8-41/2

TOWNHOMES

|
10-0" [4 8-4 /2" [

ORTING WA
PIERCE COUNTY WA

|

CEEROREELDEEERD

10"-0"
10'-0

215 CORRIN AVE NW

JURISDICTION

WEST ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = I'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = -0

MULTANI

-
O
]
=
Q
VA
D
lo
q
®
1
o
5
4
3
2
I 12/10/21 | Design Review Submittal
o /@ No DATE | DESCRIPTION
S

28'-4 /2"

/@ REVISIONS

_ . - _— - - - - - - - — - SHEET CONTENTS:

PR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

|

JOoB NO.: 202160 SHEET NO.
NORTH ELEVATION CboKED v, TR A4 1
SCALE: 1/8" = I'-0" s
DATE: 12-10-2I




T H =
RONHOVDE

ARCHITECTS

L L C

| 4900 INTERURBAN AVE SOUTH
SUITE 138
TUKWILA, WASHINGTON 986168
(206)859-5500 | FAX (206)859-550 |
ronhovdearchitects.com

AERIAL VIEW SITE PLAN - NORTH IS UP OF PLAN

SOUTH ELEVATION

AERIAL VIEW LOOKING NORTH - WEST

MULTANI TOWNHOMES
ORTING, WA
MASSING STUDY

NORTH ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION

ARCHITECTURAL
RENDERINGS

ARCHITECTURAL OB NO: 2021 €0
RENDERINGS DRAWN BY: LWS

CHECKD BY: TJR
EAST ELEVATION VIEW LOOKING SOUTH - EAST DATE: 12/10/2 1 AR1 s 1






f 0
5P\ CITY OF ORTING

H""' - 104 BRIDGE ST S, PO BOX 489, ORTING WA 98360
Phone: (360) 893-2219 FAX: (360) 893-6809
www.cityoforting.org

TO: Orting Planning Commission DATE: July 20, 2022
FROM: Carmen Smith PROJECT NO.: CPA22-01

Contract City Planner

PROJECT NAME: Comprehensive Plan Amendment Requests

SUBJECT: 510/710 Washington Ave N — Map Amendment and Rezone
Applicant: Orting School District
Owner: Gerald Cowan
Parcel Number  Address Size
0519301018 710 Washington Ave N 16.36 acres
0519301703 510 Washington Ave N 48.72 acres

Summary of Request: This is a citizen-initiated request by the current and future parcel owners, for a
comprehensive plan amendment and rezone from the current Mixed-Use Town Center North (MUTCN)
zoning to Public Facilities (PF) zoning. The applicant has submitted all the required materials and fee.

Request Analysis:

1. Whether the same area or issue was studied during the last amendment process and conditions
in the immediate vicinity have significantly changed so as to make the requested change within
the public interest.

The same issue and site were not studied during the last (2021) amendment process.
The parcels were studied during the 2019 comprehensive plan amendment cycle.
Conditions have changed due to the change in ownership, and recent analysis by the
applicant that indicated a likely smaller usable area on site than previously anticipated
making the requirements of the current MUTCN zone not realistic.

2. Whether the proposed amendment meets existing state and local laws, including the Growth
Management Act (GMA).
The proposed amendment meets existing state and local laws. It is contiguous with the
same zoning designation to the northeast (Public Works Building), southeast (school
property), and mirrors the zoning across SR 162 (school property).

3. Inthe case of text amendments or other amendments to goals or policies, whether the request
benefits the city as a whole versus a selected group.
N/A — this is not a text amendment.

If the request meets the criteria set forth in 1-3 above, it shall be further evaluated according to the
following criteria:

4. Whether the proposed amendment can be incorporated into planned or active projects.

“Small Town — Big View”



There are no active projects for this to be incorporated into. This could be incorporated
into the planned periodic update of the comprehensive plan, though that would not be
adopted until 2024.

5. Amount of analysis necessary to reach a recommendation on the request. If a large-scale study is
required, a request may have to be delayed until the following year due to workloads, staffing
levels, etc.

Extra studies would be required from the applicant, such as preliminary traffic memos
or critical area delineations/studies. No large-scale studies would be performed by the
City that would affect workloads.

6. Volume of requests received. A large volume of requests may necessitate that some requests be
reviewed in a subsequent year.
This is one of two requests, a manageable amount for staff this year.

Process:

1. Amendments are reviewed by the City Council, and the Council decides which amendments
should move forward to be further analyzed and considered.

a. Per OMC 15-12-5-B(3), the City Council shall adopt a resolution directing the
administrator to proceed with the selected amendments for the current cycle. Proposed
amendments that are eliminated from further consideration may be resubmitted in the
next cycle.

2. Staff prepares a staff report with analysis of the amendment(s), this could include further
required materials from the applicant.

3. A SEPA environmental assessment is completed and determination issued.

4. The Planning Commission holds a public hearing on the amendments. After reviewing the record
and public hearing comments, the Planning Commission makes a recommendation to the City
Council.

5. The City Council holds a public hearing. After reviewing the record and public hearing
comments, the City Council issues a decision, amendments to the comprehensive plan must be
adopted by ordinance.



Maps:

Figure 1: Aerial, Pierce County Assessor




Figure 2: Current Zoning
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L\ CITY OF ORTING
=S . 104 BRIDGE ST S, PO BOX 489, ORTING WA 98360
Phone: (360) 893-2219 FAX: (360) 893-6809
www.cityoforting.org

TO: Orting Planning Commission DATE: July 20, 2022

FROM: Carmen Smith PROJECT NO.: CPA22-02
Contract City Planner
PROJECT NAME: Comprehensive Plan Amendment Requests

SUBJECT: Capital Facilities Chapter Text Amendments

Location: n/a, these are text amendments.
Owner: n/a

Summary of Request: The proposed text amendments are text amendments proposed to ensure the
comprehensive plan is consistent with the recently adopted Parks, Trails, and Open Space plan. The
proposed amendments are to the Capital Facilities Chapter and include revising the level of service
standards for parks and adopting two new policies. This prevents potential confusion for citizens and
staff and removes conflicts within the City’s regulating documents.

Request Analysis:

1. Whether the same area or issue was studied during the last amendment process and conditions
in the immediate vicinity have significantly changed so as to make the requested change within
the public interest.

These issues were not studied during the last cycle and are a result of updates to plans
adopted during the last cycle.

2. Whether the proposed amendment meets existing state and local laws, including the Growth
Management Act (GMA).
The proposed text amendments meet existing state and local laws and consistency with
other the 2022 Parks, Trails, and Open Space plan.

3. In the case of text amendments or other amendments to goals or policies, whether the request
benefits the city as a whole versus a selected group.
The requests benefit the City as a whole by creating consistency and clarity for citizens,
staff and applicants. The proposed amendments will not benefit a selected group.

If the request meets the criteria set forth in 1-3 above, it shall be further evaluated according to the
following criteria:

4. Whether the proposed amendment can be incorporated into planned or active projects.
There are no planned or active projects for this to be incorporated into.

“Small Town — Big View”



5. Amount of analysis necessary to reach a recommendation on the request. If a large-scale study is
required, a request may have to be delayed until the following year due to workloads, staffing
levels, etc.

This request will not require large-scale studies.

6. Volume of requests received. A large volume of requests may necessitate that some requests be
reviewed in a subsequent year.
This is one of two requests, a manageable amount for staff this year.

Process:

1. Amendments are reviewed by the City Council, and the Council decides which amendments
should move forward to be further analyzed and considered.

a. Per OMC 15-12-5-B(3), the City Council shall adopt a resolution directing the
administrator to proceed with the selected amendments for the current cycle. Proposed
amendments that are eliminated from further consideration may be resubmitted in the
next cycle.

2. Staff prepares a staff report with analysis of the amendment(s), this could include further
required materials from the applicant.

3. ASEPA environmental assessment is completed and determination issued.

4. The Planning Commission holds a public hearing on the amendments. After reviewing the record
and public hearing comments, the Planning Commission makes a recommendation to the City
Council.

5. The City Council holds a public hearing. After reviewing the record and public hearing
comments, the City Council issues a decision, amendments to the comprehensive plan must be
adopted by ordinance.

Proposed Amendments:

GOALS AND POLICIES

*k*k

Goal CF3  Manage growth and the related development of city facilities and services
to direct and control land use patterns and intensities.

Pol. CF3.1  Development shall be allowed only when and where all public facilities are
adequate and only when and where such development can be adequately served
by essential public services without reducing levels of service elsewhere.

Pol. CF 3.2  The City shall continue upgrading_the sanitary sewer system to ensure adequate
capacity for future growth and development.

Pol. CF 3.3  The following level of service guidelines shall be used to evaluate whether
existing public facilities are adequate to accommodate the demands of new
development:



Water (Source Capacity and Reliability) LOS: Maintain the existing source
capacity of approximately 1.73 MGD for adequate household use and fire
protection. The minimum fire flow requirements are based on Pierce County's
Ordinance No. 17C.60:

Development Classification Minimum Fire Flow Requirement
Residential 750 gpm for 45 minutes
Commercial & Multi-Family 1500 gpm for 60 minutes
Industrial 2,000 gpm for 120 minutes

Water Quality LOS: The water system quality shall be in compliance with
Washington Administrative Code requirements for water quality.

Sewer LOS: Maximum month average daily flows for the City's wastewater
gravity collection system and wastewater treatment facility shall not exceed
the Washington Department of Ecology's MGD limit.

Stormwater LOS: Stormwater management shall comply with the
Washington Department of Ecology’s requirements.

Fire LOS: Design — Coordinate land use planning, development review and
fire protection facility planning to ensure that: a) adequate fire protection and
emergency medical service can be provided; and b) project designs minimize
the potential for fire hazard.

Fire LOS: Rating — Orting Valley Fire and Rescue (Pierce County Fire
District 18) shall maintain and make efforts to improve its current insurance
rating of "7".

Police LOS: Design — Coordinate land use planning, development review,
and police protection facility planning to ensure that: a) adequate police
protection can be provided; and b) project designs discourage criminal
activity.

Police LOS: Response Time — The Orting Police Department shall have as a
goal to maintain a 3 to 4 minute response time for emergency calls.

Parks, Trails and Open Space LOS: The following level of service standards
shall apply to land and facilities:




Goal CF 6

Pol. CF 6.1

Pol. CF 6.2

Pol. CF 6.3

Pol. CF 6.4

Type of Facility LOS (facilities/population)

Baseball/Softball Field 1/2,000 (softball)
1/2,000 (baseball)

Multi-Use Rectangular Field 1/3,500

(e.g. soccer, football, lacrosse)

Basketball Courts 1/3,500

(Two half courts are equivalent to one court)

Tennis/ Pickle/ Racquetball Courts 1/4,000

Playground/ Big Toy 1/1,000

Special Facilities 1/5,000

(e.q. skate park, splash park, BMX park)

Trails .25 miles/1,000

Natural Resource Areas/ Open Space 14 acres/ 1,000

Parkland 8 acres/1,000

*k*k

Develop a system of parks and recreation facilities that is attractive, safe,
and available to all segments of the population.

Mitigate impacts on parks, trails, and the recreation system from new growth
based on impact fees, land dedication, and/or facility donations based on the
level of service standards.

Cooperate and coordinate with the school district, other public agencies and
private groups through the use of interlocal agreements and contracts to meet
the recreation needs of the City.

Support Pierce County development of the Foothills Trail, and related links
and parks, for bicycles, pedestrians and equestrians, running through Pierce
County to Mount Rainier National Park.

Improve the network of parks, open space and trails throughout the city for
pedestrians, bicycles and equestrians, with priority on:

a. The dedication and development of lands which would link with the
Foothills Trail, the downtown parks, the Puyallup and Carbon River
waterfront corridors and a linkage across the Carbon River to the
Cascadia trail system,

b. Maintaining and improving the accessibility, usability, and safety of
Orting’s sidewalks, parks and trails, and

c. Sustaining community-wide efforts to improve public access to the
Carbon and Puyallup Rivers at those points along the banks which best



fulfill the criteria for education, accessibility and restoration as
outlined in the 2009 Shoreline Master Program.

Pol. CF 6.5  Future park plans or remodels should prioritize barrier-free equipment
additions, such as wheelchair swings, adaptive spinners, or the like — where
none currently exist.

Pol. CF 6.6 Create and periodically review and update a Master Plan for City Park to
provide for cohesive development of the park that serves the community.

Pol. CF 6.7  Work with Pierce County and applicable agencies to identify and help mitigate
impacts to Calistoga Park.




13-7-9: LIMITATIONS ON PERMANENT SIGNS:
A. Number, Type, Size, And Height Limitations: All signs subject to regulation under this chapter are subject to the following
limitations upon number, height, size, and type:

Frontage On A Public
Right Of Way In Feet

Number Of
Signs
Permitted

Type Of Signs
Permitted

Total Aggregate Limit
Of All Signs

Maximum Height Of Signs

Less than 50

Canopy, wall and
under canopy

Maximum of 10% of
square footage of
building facade

Building sign shall not extend above the
roofline. Projected signs and under
canopy signs must provide a minimum
7'6" clearance from sidewalk

At least 50 but less
than 100

Parapet signs, canopy,
wall and under canopy

Maximum of 10% of
square footage of
building facade

Building sign shall not extend above the
roofline. Projected signs and under
canopy signs must provide a minimum
7'6" clearance from sidewalk

At least 100 but less
than 200

Parapet signs, canopy,
wall and under canopy

Maximum of 10% of
square footage of
building facade

Building sign shall not extend above the
roofline. Projected signs and under
canopy signs must provide a minimum
7'6" clearance from sidewalk

At least 200 but less
than 300

Parapet signs, canopy,
wall, under canopy
and freestanding

Maximum of 10% of
square footage of
building facade

Freestanding sign shall not exceed 5
feet and building sign shall not extend
above the roofline. Projected signs and
under canopy signs must provide a
minimum 7'6" clearance from sidewalk

Greater than 300

Parapet signs, canopy,
wall, under canopy
and freestanding

Maximum of 10% of
square footage of
building facade

Freestanding sign shall not exceed 8
feet and building sign shall not extend
above the roofline. Projected signs and
under canopy signs must provide a
minimum 7'6" clearance from sidewalk

B. Retail Or Mixed Use Centers:

1. One freestanding monument sign shall be permitted for each street frontage of each center, subject to architectural design
review and permitting under sections 13-6-7 and 13-7-11 of this code. The maximum sign area permitted is one hundred sixty (160)
square feet for the total of all faces, and no one face shall exceed eighty (80) square feet. The maximum height of a monument sign

shall be eight feet (8').




2. A maximum of thirty (30) square feet of sign area shall be permitted for each individual establishment in a center, subject to
architectural design review and permitting under sections 13-6-7 and 13-7-11 of this code. No combination of signs shall exceed ten
percent (10%) of the facade to which they are attached.

C. Other Permitted Permanent Signs:

1. Permanent Residential Development Signs: One sign at each entrance into the development from each abutting street is
permitted, subject to architectural design review and permitting under sections 13-6-7 and 13-7-11 of this code. The sign may be a
single sign with two (2) faces of equal size or may be two (2) single faced structures of equal size located on each side of the entrance.
Sign faces shall not exceed thirty-two (32) square feet in area. Signs may be externally illuminated.

a. Development signs shall be maintained perpetually by the developer, the owner of the sign, the homeowners' association, or
some other entity who is authorized in accordance with the permit.

2. Permanent Residential Home Based Business Signs: Home based businesses may display a limit of one sign. The sign shall be
no more than six (6) square feet in size and requires a city permit. The sign will not require Architectural Design Review. The sign can
be placed on the home or in the yard. If the sign is placed in the yard it must be at least one (1) foot away from sidewalks and/or the
property line. The sign cannot be more than 3' high from the ground. No lighting allowed of any type. In neighborhoods with Home
Owners Association Covenants and Restrictions, home based business signs may not be allowed.

D. Projected And Under Canopy Permanent Signs: Projected and under canopy signs are subject to architectural design review and
permitting under sections 13-6-7 and 13-7-11 of this code. A projected sign or under canopy sign may encroach within, upon or over the
public right of way, including any public sidewalk, provided that, such sign meets the requirements of this Chapter, the proposed sign is
designed and constructed so as not to interfere with the sight distance of, or otherwise present a hazard to, motorists proceeding on or
approaching on adjacent streets, alleys, driveways, or parking areas, or of pedestrians proceeding on or approaching on adjacent
sidewalks or pedestrian ways, and the sign meets the provisions of section 13-7-8 of this code.

(Ord. 2019-1041, 5-29-2019)
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